
A CATALOGUE 

OF 

BRITISH COLEOPTERA 

G. K. CEOTCH. 

CAMBEIDGE. 

1863. 





A CATALOGUE 

OF 

BRITISH COLEOPTERA 

G. H. CEOTCH. 

CAMBRIDGE. 

18G3. 



I HAVE endeavoured to comprise in this Catalogue all 

the Coleoptera at present known to be natives of Great 

Britain; several species whose indigenous origin is doubtful 

will be found at the end, and concerning these, any in¬ 

formation will be very acceptable to me. klany species of 

Buprestidse, Cerambycid86, &c., have clearly been accident¬ 

ally introduced into this country, and are consequently 

omitted;—as are also those species registered by mistake, 

e.g. Ptilium cassum, Er.\ and certain species extant in the 

old collections, concerning whose capture nothing definite 

is known. 

Those species which though originally introduced into 

this country, have now become naturalized, are indicated by 

having an asterisk (^) prefixed to their names. 

# 

G. R. CROTCH. 

July, 1863. 



f 

CATALOGUE 

OF 

BRITISH COLEOPTERA. 

GBODEPHAGA. 
Cicindelidae. 

Ciciiidela, lAm. 

campestris, Linn. 
V. nigrita, Dej, t 

hybrida, Linn. 
V. riparia, Dej. 

transversalis, Dej. 
V. maritima, Dej. 

sylvatica, Linn. 
germanica, Linn. 

Carabidae. 
Elaplirides. 

Notiopliilus, Dum. 

aquaticus, Linn. 
palustris, D lifts. 
biguttatus, Fahr. 

semipunctatus, Fahr. 
V. ?quadripunctatus,i)ey. 

rufipes, Curt. 
geminatus, Dej. 

V, punctulatus, Wesm. 

Elaphrus, Fair. 

uliginosus, Fabr. 
cupreus, Dufts. 
lappoiiicus, Gyll. 
riparius, Linn. 

Blethisa, Bon. 

multipunctata, Linn. 

Loricerides. 

Loricera, Latr. 

pilicornis, Fahr. 

Carabides. 

Cychrus, Fahr. 

rostratus, Linn. 

Carabus, Linn. 

intricatus, Linn. 
nitens, Linn. 
clathratus, Linn. 
granulatus, Linn. 
monilis, Fabr. 

V. consitus, Panz. 
arvensis, Fahr. 
catermlatus, Scop. 
iiemoralis, III. 

bortensis, Fahr. 
glabratus, PayTc. 
violaceus, Linn. 

V. exasperatus, Dufts. 
V. purpurascens, Fahr. 

Calosoma, Web. 

inquisitor, Linn. 

Nebria, Latr. 

complanata, Linn. 
arenaria, Fabr.. 

livida, Linn. 
sabulosa, Fahr. 

brevicollis, Fahr. 
Gyllenbali, Schk. 

V. arctica, Dej. 

Pelophila, Dej. 

borealis, PayJc. 

Leistus, Froh. 

spinibarbis, Fabr. 
montanus, Steph. 
fulvibarbis, Dej. 
ferruginous, Linn. 
rufescens, Fabr. 

Scaritides. 

Glivina, Latr. 

fossor, Linn. 
V. ? collaris, Herhst. 

Dyschirius, Bon. 

tboracicus, Fahr. 
obscurus, Gyll. 

iinpunctipennis. Daws. 
arenosus, Putz. 
inermis, Sch. 
lapponicus, Thoms. 

nitidus, Dej. 
politus, Dej. 
elongatulus, Daws. 

angustatus, Ahr. 
jejunus, Daics. 

B 



2 

salinus, Sch. 
punctipennis, Putz. 

seneus, Dej. 

globosus, Herbst. 
gibbus, Fdbr. 

Brachinides. 

Brachinus, Web. 

crepitans, Linn. 

Drj^tides. 
Drypta, Fdbr. 

dentata, Rossi. 
emarginata, Fdbr. 

Polystichus, Bon. 

vittatus, Br. 
fasciolatus, Fdbr. 

Odacanthides. 
Odacantha, Payh. 

melanura, Linn. 

Lebiades. 

Demetrias, Bon. 

monostigma, Leach. 1819. 
unipunctatus, Germ. 

atricapillus, Linn. 

imperialis, Germ. 

Dromius, Bon. 

longiceps, Dej. 
linearis, Oliv. 

meridionals, Dej. 
agilis, Fabr. 

quadrimaculatus, Linn. 
quadrinotatus, Pam. 
quadrisignatus, Dej. 
nigriventris, Th. 

fasciatus, Dej. 
notatus, 8ch. 

oblitus, Boield. 
uigma, Rossi. 

fasciatus, Payh. 
melanocephalus, Dej. 

maurus, St. 

obscuroguttatus, Duffs. 
truncatellus, Linn. 
foveola, Gyll. 

quadrillum, Dufts. 

Lebia, Lair. 

cyanocephala, Linn. 
chlorocephala, E. H. 

crux minor, Linn. 

Cymindis, Latr. 

axillaris, Fdbr. 
homagrica, Dufts. 

vaporariorum, Linn. 
punctata, Dej. 

Masoreus, Dej. 

Wetterhalii, GyU. 
luxatus, Dej. 

Panagaeides. 
Panagaeus, Latr. 

crux major, Linn. 
V. trimaculatus, Dej. 

quadripustulatus, St. 

Chlaeniades. 

Callistus, Bon. 

lunatus, Fabr. 

Cblaenius, Bon. 

vestitus, Payh. 
Schrankii, Drifts. 
nigricornis, Fabr. 

V. melanocornis, Dej. 
holosericeus, Fabr. 

Codes, Bon. 

helopioides, Fabr. 

Licinides. 
Licinus, Latr. 

silphoides, Fdbr. 
depressus, Payh. 

Badister, Clairv. 

unipustulatus, Bon. 
cephalotes, Dej. 

bipustulatus, Fabr. 
V. lacertosus, St. 

huineralis. Bon. 
peltatus, Panz. 

Broscides. 
BroSCUS, Panz. 

cephalotes, Linn. 

Miscodera, Esch. 

arctica, Payh. 

Pterostichides. 
Pogonus, Dej. 

luridipennis. Germ. 
littoralis, Dufts. 
chalceus. Marsh. 

halpphilus, Nicol. 

Patrobus, Dej. 

excavatus, Payh. 
rufipes, GyU. 

assimilis, Chd. 
clavipes, Thoms. 

septentrionis, Dej. 
V. hyperboreus, Dej. 

rubripennis, Thoms. ? 

Sphodrus, Clairv. 

leucophthalmus, Linn. 
planus, Fabr. 

terricola, Herbst. 
subcyaneus. III. 

Calathus, Bon. 

cisteloides. 111. 
fulvipes, Gyll. 

flavipes, Dufts. 
fuscus, Fabr. 
mollis. Marsh. 

ochroptents, Dej. 
melanocephalus, Linn. 

V. alpinus, Dej. 
V. nubigena, Halid. 

micropterus, Dufts. 
microcephalus, Dej. 



3 

piceus, Marsh. 
rotundicollis, Dej. 

Taphria, Bon. 

nivalis, Panz. 
vivalis, 111. 

Anchomenus, Bon. 

angusticollis, Fabr. 
livens, Gyll. 

prasinus, Thunh. 
albipes, Fabr. 

pallipes, Dej. 
oblongus, Fabr. 

marginatus, Linn. 
sexpunctatus, Fabr. 
Ericeti, Panz. 

bifoveolatus, Sahib. 
parumpunctatus, Fabr. 
graciiipes, Dufts. 

elongatus, Dej. 

viduus, Panz. 
V. moestus, Dufts. 

lugubris, Dej. 
V. einargiaatus, Gyll. 

versutus, St. 
atratus, Dufts. 

V. pusillus, Sch. 
niicans, Nicol. 

pelidnus, Dufts. 
scitulus, Dej. 

piceus, Linn. 
picipes, Fabr. 

gracilis, St. 
fuliginosus, Panz. 
Thoreyi, Dej. 

V. puellus, Dej. 
pelidnus, PayJc. 

quadripunctatus, De G. 

Olisthopus, Dej. 

rotundatus, PayTc. 

Stomis, Clairv. 

pumicatus, Panz. 

Platyderus, Steph. 
ruficoUis, Marsh. 

depressus, Dej. 

Pterostichus, Er. 

cupreus, Linn. 
V. affinis, St. 

dimidiatus, Oliv. 
tricolor, Fabr. 

lepidus, Fabr. 

picimanus, Dufts. 

vernalis, Panz. 
ineequalis. Marsh. 

negligens, Dej. 

aterrimus, PayTc. 

niger, Schall. 
vulgaris, Linn. 

melanarius. III. 
leucophthalmus, Fabr. 

nigrita, Fabr. 
anthracinus. III. 
gracilis, Dej. 
minor, Gyll. 

strenuus, Panz. 
erythropus, Marsh. 
pygmseus, St. Er. 

diligens, St. 
pullus, Gyll. 
strenuus, Er. 

oblongopunctatus, Fabr. 
vitreus, Dej. 

borealis, Zett. 
Orinomum, Steph. 

madidus, Fabr. 
V. concinnus, St. 

aethiops, Panz. 

parumpunctatus, Germ. 

striola, Fabr. 

Amara, Bon. 

fulva, De G. 
apricaria, PayTc. 
consularis, Dufts. 
aulica, Panz. 

picea, Er. 

convexiuscula, Marsh. 

ingenua, Dufts. 
infima, Dufts. 
bifrons, Gyll. 
rufocincta. Sahib. 

patricia, Dufts. 

tibialis, PayTc. 
lucida, Dufts. 

gemina, Zimm. 
familiaris, Dufts. 
acuminata, PayTc. 
trivialis, Gyll. 
spreta, Dej. 
curta, Dej. 
lunicollis, Schibdte. 

vulgaris, Panz. Dej. 
communis, Panz. 

ovata, Fabr. 
obsoleta, Dej. 

similata, Gyll. 

strenua, Er. 
plebeja, Gyll. 

Zabrus, Clairv. 

gibbus, Fabr. 

Harpalides. 
Dichirotrichus, Duv. 

pubescens, PayTc. 
obsoletus, Dej. 

dorsalis, Dej. 

Anisodactylus, Dej. 

binotatus, Fabr. 
atricornis, StepTi. 

V. spurcaticornis, Dej. 
poeciloides, Steph. 

virens, Dej. 

Harpalus, Latr. 

sabulicola, Panz. 
obscurus, Fabr. 

stictus, Steph. 
monticola, Dej. 



4 

diffinis, Dej. 
rotundicollis, Fairra. 

obscurus, Dej. 
punctatuliis, JJufts. 
azureus, Fahr, 

V. similis, Dej. 
cordatus, Dufts. 
rupicola, St. 

subcoi'datus, Dej. 
puncticollis, PayJc. 
brevicollis, Dej. 

cribellum, Daws. 
parallelus, Dej. 

ruficornis, Fabr. 
griseus, Panz. 

ignavTis, Dufts. 
honestus, Dufts. 

sulphuripes, Germ. ■ 
consentaneus, Dej. 

maxillosus, Dej. 
attenuatus, Steph. 

seneus, Fabr. 
V, confusus, Dej. 

cupreus, Dej. 
discoideus, Fabr. 

perplexus, Gyll. 
rubripes, Dufts. 
latus, Linn. 

fulvipes, Fabr. 
liinbatus, Dufts. 

neglectus, Dej. 
tenebrosus, Dej. 
melancholicus, Dej. 
tardus, Panz. 
serripes, Sclih. 
caspius, Stev. 

depressus, Difts. 
semiviolaceus, Dej. 

servus, Dufts. 
anxius, Dufts. 

subcylindricus, Dej. 
V. puiuilus, Dej. 

picipennis, Dufts. 
vernalis, Fabr. 

Stenoloplius, Dej. 

teutonus, Schr. 
vaporariorum, Fabr. 

skrimshiranus, Steph. 
affinis, Bach. 

vespertinus, Panz. 
elegans, Dej. 

fiavicollis, St. 
nigriceps, Dej. 

dorsalis, Fabr. 
V. derelictus, Daws. 

exiguus, Dej. 
V. luridus, Dej. 

meridianus, Linn. 
consputus, Dufts. 

Bradycellus, Er. 

cognatus, Gyll. 
placidus, Gyll. 

disfcinctus, Dej. 
cordicollis, Wesm. 

Verbasci, Dufts. 
rufulus, Dej. 

harpalinus, Dej. 
collaris, Payk. 
similis, Dej. 

Trecliides. 
TrecllUS, Clairv. 

discus, Fabr. 
micros, Herbst. 

longicornis, St. 
littoralis, Dej. 

lapidosus, Dates. 
rubens, Fabr. 

paludosus, Gyll. 
miiiutus, Fabr. 

rubens, Dej. 
obtusus, Er. 

castanopterus, Heer. 
rivularis, Gyll. 

incilis, Daws. 

secalis, Payk. 
testaceus, Fabr. 

Aepus, Curt. 

marinus, Stroem. 
Robinii, Lab. 

Perileptus, Sck. 

areolatus, Creutz. 

Bembidiades. 

Tacliys, Sch. 

bistriatus, Dufts. 
elongatulus, Dej. 

scutellaris, Germ. 

Lymnaeum, Steph. 

nigropiceum, Marsh. 
sulcatulum, Chd. 

Bembidium, Latr. 

rufescens, Dej. 
melanocephalum, St. 

quinquestriatum, Gyll. 
pumilio, Dufts. 

obtusum, St. 
Mannerheimii, Sahib. 

guttula var, Duv. 
guttula, Fabr. 

bipustulatum, Redt. 
seneum. Germ. 
biguttatum, Fabr. 

vulneratuin, Dej. 

Clarkii, Dates. 
assimile, Gyll. 
fumigatum, Dufts. 

quadrirnaculatum, LJnn. 
quadrigutfcatum, Fabr. 

articulatum, Panz. 
Sturmii, Panz. 
Doris, Panz. 
gilvipes, St. 

Mannerheimii, Dej. 
Schiippelii, Dej. 
pusillum, Gyll. 
normannum, Dej. 
lampros, Herbst. 

V. velox, Er. 
nigricorne, Gyll.* 

decorum, Panz. 
monticola, 
affine, Steph. 
nitidulum. Marsh. 

rufipes, Gyll. 
atrocaeruleum, Steph. 

cyanescens, Wesm. 



5 

fasciolatnm var. Duv. 
tibiale, Dufts. 

fasciolatura var. Duv. 
obsoletum, Dej. 

testaceum, Dufts. 
saxatile, Gyll. 
feinoratum, St. 
bruxellense, Wesm. 
littorale, Oliv. 

rupestre, III. Dej. 
Andrese, Er. 

concinnuni, Stepli, 
fluviatile, Dej. 
lunatuiii, Dufts. 

stomoides, Dej. 
rufipes var. Duv. 

pallidipenne, III. 
Andrese, Gyll. 

flammulatnm, Clairv. 
undulatum, St. 

varivim, Oliv. 
ustulatum, Dej. 

adustum, Sck. 
fumigatum, Dej. 
varium var. Duv. 

obliquum, St. 
epbippium, Marsh. 

pallidipenne, Dej. 

prasinum, Dufts. 
olivaceum, Gyll. 

pnnctulatum, Drap. 
serosuin, Er. 
striatum, Dej. 

t 

paludosum, Panz. 

Tachypus, Lac. 

pallipes, Dufts. 
davipes, Linn. 

Cillenum, Curt. 

laterale, Curt. 
Leachii, Dej. 

HYDEADEPIIA- 
GA. 

Dytiscidae. 
Haliplides. 

Haliplus, Latr. 

elevatus, Panz. 

obliquus, Fahr. 
V. niaritimus, Fairm. 

confinis, Steph. 
lineatus, A uh. 

fulvus, Fahr. 
ferrngineus, Gyll. 

flavicollis, St. 
iinpressus, Er. 

mucronatus, Steph. 
badins, Auh. 

variegatus, St. 
affinis, Steph. 

cinereus, Auh. 
ruficollis, De G. 

impressus, Aid?. 
fluviatilis, Auh. 
lineatocollis, Marsh. 

Cnemidotus, III. 

csesus, Dufts. 

Pelobiades. 

Pelobius, Schh. 

Hermanni, Fahr. 

Hydroporides. 

Hyphydrus, Hi. 

feiTUgineus, Linn. 
ovatus, III. 

Hydroporus, Claiw. 

insequalis, Fahr. 
reticulatus, Fahr. 
quinquelineatus, Zett. 
decoratus, Gyll. 

geininus, Fahr. 

T'a-pustulatus, Fahr. 
depressus, Fahr. 

elegans, III. 

Davisii, C^irt. 
borealis, Auh. 

assimilis, Payh. 
affinis, St. 

septentrionalis, Gyll. 
rivalis, Gyll. 

assimilis, Gyll. 
v. Sanmarkii, Sahlh. 

halensis, Fahr. 
severus, ClJc. 

griseostriatus, De G. 

picipes, Fahr. 
9 V. lineellus, Gyll. 

parallelogrammns, A hr. 
novemlineatus, Steph. 

Schonherri, A^ih. 
9 parallelus, Auh. 
confluens, Fahr. 

dorsalis, Fahr. 
V. figuratns, Gyll. 

latus, Steph. 1829. 
ovatus, St. 1835. 

erythrocephalus, Linn. 
9 V. deplanatus, Gyll. 
rufifrons, Dufts. 
derelictns, Cllc. 
planus, Fahr. 
pubescens, Gyll. 

V. piceus, St. 
inarginatus, Dufts. 
xanthopus, Steph. 

lituratus, Auh. 
oblongus, Steph. 

nitidus, St. 
ferruginous, Steph. 

Victor, Auh. 
memnonius, Nic. 

castaneus, Aiih. 
dyllenbab, Sch'iodte. 

piceus, Auh. 
celatus, Clk. 
melanarius, St. 
nigrita, Falu'. 
inelanocepbalus, Gyll. 
tristis, Payk. 
umbrosus, Gyll. 
angustatus, St. 
obscurus, St. 
vittula, Er. 

ambiguus, A uh. 
Scalesianus, Steph. 1832. 



6 

pygmgeus, St. 1835. 
palustris, Linn. 
tinctus, CIL. 
lineatus, Fahr. 

flavipes, 01. 
granularis, Linn. 
pictus, Fdbr. 
lepidus, 01. 

Colymbetides. 

Noterus, Clairv. 

sparsus, Marsh. 
semipunctatus, Fahr. 

crassicornis, Fahr. 

Laccophilus, Leach. 

hyalinus, De G. 
minutus, Linn. 
variegatus, Germ. 

Colymbetes, Clairv. 

fuscus, Linn. 

pulverosus, St. 
notatus, Fahr. 
bistriatus, Berg. 
adspersus, Fahr. 
exoletus, Forst. 1771. 

collaris, PayJc. 

Grapii, Gyll. 

ater, De G. 
sexdentatus, Schiodte. 
obscurus, Marsh. 

quadriguttatus, Auh. 
fenestratus, Fahr. 
guttiger, Gyll. 
uiigustior, Gyll. 
aliginosus, Linn. 

Agabus, Leach. 

agilis, Fahr. 
oblongus, 111. 

arcticus, Payk. 
uliginosus, Fahr. 
femoralis, Payk. 

assimilis, St. 

congener, Payk. 
Sturmii, Gyll. 
chalconotus, Panz. 
maculatus, Linn. 
abbreviatus, Fahr. 
didymns, 01. 
brunneus, Fahr. 
paludosus, Fahr. 
bipunctatus, Fahr. 
conspersus, Marsh. 

subnebulosus, Auh. 
guttatus, Payk. 
fontinalis, Steph. 

melas, Auh. 
affinis, Payk. 
striolatus, Gyll. 
bipustulatus, Linn. 
sexualis, Reiche. 

Dytiscides 

DytisCUS, Linn. 

margin alls, Linn. 
circumcinctus, Ahr. 

V. dubius, Gyll. 
circumflexus, Fahr. 
lapponicus, Gyll. 
punctulatus, Fahr. 
dimidiatus, Berg. 

Eunectes, Er. 

sticticus, Linn. 

AciliuS, Leach. 

sulcatus, Linn. 
canaliculatus, Nicol. 

fasciatus, Er. 

Hydaticus, Leach. 

transversalis, Fahr. 
Hybneri, Fahr. 

cinereus, Linn. 

Gyrinidae. 
Gyrinus, Geoff. 

minutus, FaLr. 

urinator, III. 
natator, Linn. 

V. cercurus, Schiodte. 
bicolor, Payk. 

V. angustatus, A ah. 
V. elongatus, Auh. 

celox, Schiodte. 
marinus, Gyll. 

V. dorsalis, Gyll. 

Orectochilus, Lac. 

villosus, Fahr. 

PHILHYDRIDA. 

Heteroceridae. 
Heterocerus, Fahr. 

rectus, Waterh. 
fossor, Kiesw.'i 

arenarius, Kiesw. 
femoralis, Kiesw. 

?flexuosus, Steph. 

marginatus, Fah. 
obsoletus, Curt. 
Isevigatus, Panz. 
fusculus, Kiesw. 
sericans, Kiesw. 

Parnidae. 

Parnides. 

Parnus, Fahr. 

prolifericomis, Fahr. 
auriculatus. III. 

Pomatinus, St- 

substriatus. Mull. 

Elmides. 

Limnius, Mull. 

tuberculatus, Mull. 



7 

Elmis, Lair. 

aeneus, Mull. 

Volkmari, Pam. 
parallelopipedus, Mull. 

subviolaceus, Milll. 
nitens, Er. 

orichalceus, Gyll. 

Georyssidae. 

Georyssus, Latr. 

pygmaeus, Fabr. 

Hydrophilidae. 

Helophorides. 

Helophorus, Falf. 

rugosus, Oliv. 
nubilus, Fabr. 
intermedius, Muls. 

aquaticus, Linn. 
grandis, III. 

granularis, Linn. Er. 
griseus, Herbst. Er. 

granularis var. Muls. 
dorsalis, Marsh ? Muls. 
aeneipennis, Th. 

aquaticus, Er. 
arvernicus, Muls. 
nanus, St. 
quadrisignatus, Bach. 

Demoulini, Math. 

Hydrochus, Ger. 

brevis, Herbst. 
carinatus. Germ. 
elongatus, Scholl. 
angustatus, Germ. 

Ochthebius, Leach. 

exsculptus. Germ. 

margipallens, Latr. 
aeneus, Waterh. 

marinus, PayTc. 
pygmaeus, Fabr. 
bicolon, Germ. 
rufomai’ginatus, Er. 
exaratus, Muls. 

aeratus, Steph. 
pellucidus, Muls. 

punctatus, Steph. 
hibernicus, Curt. 

Hydraena, Kug. 

testacea. Curt. 

riparia, Kug. 
nigrita. Germ. 

gracilis. Germ. 
atricapilla, Waterh. 

flavipes, St. 
pygmaea, Waterh. 

Sieboldi, Rosenh. 
lata, Kiesio. 

Spercheides. 

Spercheus, Kug. 

emarginatus, Scholl. 

Hydropliilides. 

Hydrophilus, Geoff. 

piceus, Linn. 

Hydrous, Br. 

caraboides, Linn. 

Hydrobius, Leach. 

fuscipes, Linn. 
oblongus, Herbst. 

bicolor, PayTc. 

aeneus, Germ. 
globulus, PayTc. 

V. bipustulatus. Marsh. 
V. ochraceus, StepTi. 

Philliydrus, Sol. 

testaceus, Fabr. 
melanocephalus. Mis. 

melanocephalus, Fabr. 
nigricans, Zett. 

frontalis, Er. 
marginellus, Fabr. 
ovalis, Th. 

lividus, Forst. 
griseus, Fabr. 

Laccobius, Er. 

minutus, Linn. 
V. nigriceps, Th. 
V. decorus, Gyll. 

Berosus, Leach. 

spinosus, Stev. 

signaticollis, Charp. 1825. 
aericeps, Curt. 1829. 

lurid us, Linn. 
aflinis, Br. 

murinus, Kiist. 

Limnebius, Leach. 

truncatellus, Thunb. 
papposus, Muls. 
truncatulus, Th. 
nitidus. Marsh. 
picinus. Marsh. 

minutissiinus, Germ. 

Chaetarthria, Steph. 

seminulum, PayTc. 

Sphaeridiadae. 

Cyclonotum, Er. 

orbiculare, Fabr. 

Sphaeridium, Fabr. 

scarabaeoides, Linn. 
bipustulatura, Fabr. 

V. marginatum, Scriba. 



8 

Cercyon, Leach. 

obsoletum, Gyll. 
haeinorrhoidale, Fabr. 
hasmorrhouni, Gyll. 
laterale, Mai'sh. 
aquaticum, Mids. 

palustre, Th. 
flavipes, Fahr. 
littorale^ Gyll. 
depressum, Steph. 

dorsostriatum, Th. 
unipunctatum, Linn. 
quisquilium, Linn. 
inelanocephalum, Linn. 
pygmteum, III. 

V. merdariwm, St. 
terininatum, Marsh. 

plagiatum, Er. 
nigriceps, Marsh. 

centrimaculatum, St. 
minutum, Fabr. 
lugubre, Payk. 
anale, Payk. 

Megasternum, Muls. 

obscurum, Marsh. 
boletophagum, Er. 

Cryptopleurum, Muls. 

atoinarium, Fabr. 

NECEOPHAGA. 

Silphidae. 

Adelops, Tell. 

Wollastoni, Jans. 

Leptinus, Mull. 

testaceus, Mull. 

Choleva, Latr. 

spadicea, St. 
angustata, Fabr. 

V. intermedia, Kr. 
V. cisteloides, Frbh. 

castanea, St. 
agilis. III. 

fusca, Panz. 
nigricans, Spence. 

coracina, Kelln. 
morio, Fair. 
nigrita, Er. 
grandicollis, Er. 
chrysomeloides, Panz. 
longula, Kelln. 

pilicornis, Th. 
tristis, Panz. 
Kirbyi, Spence. 

rotundicollis, Kelln. 
Watsoni, Spence. 

fumata, Er. 
fumata, Spence. 

scitula, Er. 

velox, Spence. 
Wilkin ii, Spence. 

prsecox, Er. 
anisotomoides, Spe^ice. 

varicornis, Rosenh. 
sericea, Panz. 

Colon, Ilerbst. 

viennense, Ilerbst. 
puncticolle, Kr. 

dentipes. Er. 
serripes, Sahib. 
9 fusculum, Er. 
dentipes, Sahib. 

spinipes, Halid. 
9 breviconie, Sahib. 
Zebei, Kr. 
appendiculatum, Sahib. 
calcaratiim, Er. 
9 pygmsenm, Er. 
V. nauum, Er. . 

rufescens, Kr. 
angulare, Er. 
brunneum, Latr. 
latum, Kr. 

Silpha, Linn. 

littoralis, Linne. 

tlioracica, Linn. 
quadripunctata, Linn. 
rugosa, Linn. 
sinuata, Fabr. 
dispar, Ilerbst. 

opaca, Linn. 

reticulata, Fabr. 
nigrita, Cr. 

alpina, Germ. 
tristis, III. 
obscm’a, Linn. 

Iffivigata, Fabr. 
atrata, Linn. 
subrotundata, Steph. 

Necrophorus, Fair. 

germanicus, Linn. 
humator, Fabr. 
vespiUo, Linn. 
vestigator. Hers. 

V. interruptus, Br. 
interruptus, Steph. 

fossor, Er. 
ruspator, Er. 
mortuorum, Fabr. 

Sphserites, Dufts. 

glabratus, Fabr. 

Anisotomidae. 

Anisotomides. 

Hydnobius, Schm. 

punctatissimus, Steph. 
punctatus, St. 
spinipes, Gyll. Th. 
strigosus, Schm. 

Anisotoma, ill. 

cinnamomea, Panz. 
rugosa, Stepjh. 

armata, St. 
Triepkii, Schm. 
jDicea, III. 
obesa, Schm. 

V. brunnea, St. 
dubia, Kug. 
silesiaca, Kr. 

? arctica, Th. 

furva, Er. 
ciliaris, Schm. 

ovalis, Schm. 
nigrita, Schm. 



9 

rubiginosa, Sclim. 
scita,’ Er. 
calcarata, Er. 
litura, Stejjh. 

badia, St. 
parvula, Sahib. 

Cyrtusa, Er. 

minuta, Ahr. 
pauxilla, Schm. 

Colenis, Er. 

dentipes, Gyll. 

Agaricophagus, Schm. 

cephalotes, Schm. 
coiiforrais, Er. 

Agatliidiades. 

Liodes, Latr. 

bumeralis, Fahr. 
axillaris, Gyll. 
glabra, Kug. 
orbicularis, Herbst. 

Amphicyllis, Er. 

globus, Fahr. 

Agatliidium, ill. 

nigripenne, Fabr. 

atrum, PayTc. 
seminulum, Linn. 
laevigatum, Er. 

mandibulare, St. 
rotundatum, Gyll. 

lycoalgae, Hardy. 
piceum, Er. 
varians. Beck. 

nigrinum, St. 
marginatum, St. 

pumila, Hardy. 

Clambidae. 
Clambus, Fisch. 

pubescens, Redt. 

minutus, St. 
armadillo, De G. 

Calyptomerus, Redt. 

dubius. Marsh. 
enshameiisis, Steph. 

Corylophidae. 
Sacium, Le 0. 

pusillum, Gyll. 

Sericoderus, Steph. 

lateralis, Gyll. 

Coryloplius, Steph. 

cassidoides, Alarsh. 

Orthoperus, Steph. 

brunnipes, Gyll. 
atomus, Gyll. 

Alexia, Steph. 

pilifera, Mull. 

Sphaeriadae. 
Sphssrius, Waltl. 

acaroides, Waltl. 

Triciiopterygidae. 
Ptenidium, Er. 

punctatum, Gyll. 
alutaceum, Gillm. 

apicale, Er. 
Ibrmicetorum, Kr. 
fuscicorne, Er. 

picipes, Matth. 
l^vigatum, Er. 
pusillum, Gyll. 

Nossidium, Er. 

pilosellum, Biarsh. 

Ptilium, Er. 

brevicolle, Matth. 
Kunzei, Heer. 

spinipeniie. Com. 

angustatum, Er. 
oblongum, Gillm. 

f us cum, Er. 

minutissimum, Wh. et M. 
trisulcatum, Aub. 

canaliculatum, Er. 
inquilinum, Er. 
iiisigne, Matth. 
excavatum, Er. 

clandestinum, Hal. 
minimum, Matth. 

coarctatum, Hal. 
filiformo, Aub. 

Nephanes, Thoms. 

abbreviatellus, Heer. 
curtus, Gillm. 

Micrus, Blatth. 

filicornis, Fairm. 
pulchellus, Gillm. 

Ptinella, Alois. 

britaimica, Alatth. 
Maria, Alatth. 
Proteus, Alattk. 

ratisbonensis, Matth. 
denticollis, Fairm. 

V. ? punctipennis, Fairm. 
tenella, Er. 

microscopica, Gillm. 
aptera, Guer. 

? pallida, Er. 
V. ?testacea, Heer. 

limbata, Heer. Alatth. 
? ratisbonensis Gillm. 

august ula, Gillm. 
V. ? gracilis, Gillm. 

Pteiyx, Alatth. 

suturalis, Heer. 
flavicornis, Makl. 
mutabilis, Alatth. 

Trichopteryx, Kby. 

atomaria, De G. 
grandicoUis, Alannh. 

fascicularis, Gillm. 
fascicularis, Herbst. Er. 

intermedia, Gillm. 
thoracica, Gillm. 
convexa, Alatth. 

C 



10 

suffocata, Halid. 
attenuata, Gilhn. 
fucicola, Fairm. 

mollis, Halid. 
brevipennis, Er. 

clavipes, Gillm. 
V. ?picicornis, Mannh. 

pygmsea, Er. 
parallelogramma, Gillm. 

pumila, Er. 
sericans, Gillm. 

sericans, Herhst. 
depressa, Gillm. 

similis, Gillm. 
Guerinii, Fairm. 

Scaphidiadae. 
Scapliidium, 01. 

quadrimaculatum, 01. 

Scaphisoma, Leach. 

agaricinum, 01. 
boleti, Paniz. 

Phalacridae. 
Phalacrus, Payh 

coruscus, PayTc. 
substriatus, Gyll. 
Caricis, St. 

Olibrus, Er. 

corticalis, Schh. 
senevis, III. 

multistriatus, Zett. 
liquidus, Er. 
affinis, St. 
MillefoKi, Payh. 
pygmseus, St. 

geminus. III. 
piceus, Er. 
oblongus, Er. 

Nitidulidae. 
Bracliypterides. 

Cercus, Latr. 

pedicularius, Linn. 
bipustulatus, Payh. 

rufilabris, Latr. 

Brachypterus, Kug. 

gravidus, III. 
V. cinereus, Heer. 
?pulicarius, Linn. 

pubescens, Er. 
Urticae, Fabr. 

Carpopliilides. 

Carpophilus, Leach. 

*hemipterus, Linn. 
V. bipustulatus, Heer. 

Nitidulides. 

Epuraea, Er. 

decemguttata, Fahr. 

aestiva, Linn. 
depressa, Gyll. 

melina, Er. 
longula, Er. 
florea, Er. 
melanocephala, Marsh. 

deleta, Er. 
neglecta, Heer. 
obsoleta, Fahr. 
parvula, St. 
pusilla. III. 

limbata, Fahr. 

Nitidula, Fair. 

bipustulata, Fahr. 
*flexuosa, Fahr. 
rufipes, Linn. 

obscura, Fahr. 
quadripustulata, Fahr. 

Soronia, Er. 

punctatissima. III. 
grisea, Linn. 

Amphotis, Er. 

marginata, Fahr. 

Omosita, Er. 

depressa, Linn. 
colon, Linn. 
discoidea, Fahr. 

Thalycra, Er. 

fervid a, Gyll. 
sericea, St. 

Pria, Steph. 

Dulcamarae, III. 

Meligethes, Khy. 

rufipes, Gyll. 
lumbaris, St. 

aeneus, Fahr. 
viridescens, Fahr. 
coracinus, St. 
corvinus, Er. 

Symphyti, Heer. 
difficilis, Heer. 
memnonius, Er. 
pedicularius, Gyll. 
serripes, Gyd. 

umbrosus, St. 
raaurus, St. 
seniculus, Er. 
flavipes, St. 

flavicomis, Mill. 
picipes, St. 
lugubris, St. 
distinctus, St. 
erythropus, Gyll. 
exilis, St. 

solidus, Kug. 

Pocadius, Er. 

ferruginous, Fahr. 

Cychramides. 

Cychramus, Kug. 

fungicola, Heer. 
luteus, Fahr. 

Ipides. 

Cryptarcha, Shuch. 

strigata, Fahr. 
imperialis, Fahr. 

IpS, Fahr. 

quadriguttatus, Fahr. 
quadripunctatus, Herhst. 



11 

quadripnstulatus, Fair. 

ferrugineus, Fabr. 

Rhizophagicles. 

Rhizophagus, Herhst. 

depressus, Fabi\ 
cribratus, Gyll. 
ferrugineus, Payh. 
perforatus, Er. 
parallelocollis, Gyll. 
nitidulus, Fabr. 
dispar, Payh. 
bipustulatus, Fabr. 

longicollis, Gyll. 
politus, Hdhv. 

? puncticollis, Sahib. 
caeruleipennis, Sahib. 

caeruleus, Waltl. 

Trogositidae. 
Nemosoma, Latr. 

elongatum, Linn. 

Trogosita, 01. 

mauritanica, Linn. 
caraboides, Fabr. 

Thymalus, Latr. 

limbatus, Fabr. 

Colydiadae. 
Synchitides. 

Sarrotrium, III. 

c lavicorne, Linn. 

Endophloeus, Er. 

spinulosiis, Latr. 

Ditoma, ill. 

crenata, Herbst. 

Synchita, Hellw. 

Juglandis, Fabr. 
obscura, Redt. 

Cicones, Curt. 

variegatus, Ilellio. 

Colydiades. 

Colydium, Fabr. 

elongatum, Fair. 

Teredus, Shuch. 

nitidus, Fabr. 

Oxylaemus, Er. 

cylindricus, Panz. 
csesus, Er. 

Aglenus, Er. 

brunneus, Gijll. 

Cerylides. 

Cerylon, Latr. 

histeroides, Fabr. 
angustatum, Er. 
deplanatuin, Gyll. ? 

Cucujidae. 
Brontides. 

Dendrophagus, Schh. 

crenatus, Payh. 

Silvanides. 

.Laemophloeus, Er. 

bimaculatus, Payh. 
duplicatus, Waltl. 
pusillus, Schh. 
*ferrugineus, Steyh. 

testaceus, Payh. 

ater, 01. 
Clematidis, Er. 

Pediacus, Shv^ch. 

dermestoides, Fabr. 

SilvanuSj Latr. 

*frumentarius, Fabr. 
? Surinamensis, Linn. 

unidentatus, Fabr. 
*advena, Waltl. 

Nausibius, Redt. 

*dentatus, Marsh. 

Monotomides. 

Monotoma, Eerbst. 

picipes, Payh. 
conicicollis, Aid). 
angusticollis, Gyll. 
brevicollis, Aub. 
spinicollis, Aub. 
rufa, Redt. 

sub-4-foveolata, Water. 
quadricollis, Aub. 

V. bicolor, Kunze. 
quisquiliarum, Redt. 

longicollis, Gyll. 

Telmatophilidae. 
Psammoechus, Latr. 

bipunctatus, Fabr. 

Telmatophilus, lieer. 

Sparganii, Ahr. 
Typhae, Fall. 
Caricis, 01. 
Schbiilierri, Gyll. 

Byturus, Latr. 

fumatus, Fabr. 
? sestivus, Linn. 

tomentosus, Fabr. 

Diphyllus, Shuch. 

lunatus, Fabr. 

Cryptophagidae. 
Antherophagus, Latr. 

nigricornis, Fabr. 
silaceus, Herbst. 
pallens, 01. 

CryptophagUS, Herbst. 

Lycoperdi, Herbst. 
setulosus, St. 
pilosus, Gyll. 

saginatus, St. 
umbratus, Er. 
scanicus, Linn. 
badius, St. 
grandis, Kr. 
fuscicoi’nis, St. 



12 

afSnis, St. 
cellaris, Scop. 
actitangulus, Gyll. 
deiitatus, Ilerhst. 
riificornis, Sfeph. 
distinguendus, St. 
bicolor, St. 
subdepressus, Gyll. 
villi, Panz. 
pubesceiis, St. 

populi, Paylc. 

Paramecosoma, Curt. 

Abietis, PayJc. 
pilosuliun, Er. 
inelanoc“ephalum, Herhst. 

Atomaria, Steph. 

ferruginea. Sahib. 
fimetarii, Ilerbst. 
fumata, Er. 
linearis, Steph. 
eloiigatula, Er. 
umbriua, Gyll. 

nigriventris, Steph. 
liana, Er. 

peltata, Kr. 
iuscipes, Gyll. 
rhenana, Kr. 
pusilla, Payk. 
atricapilla, Stcp>h. 

nigriceps, Er. 
Berolinensis, Kr. 
fuscata, Er. 
gutta, Steph. 
atra, Herbst. 
mesomelas, Ilerbst. 
basalis, Er. 
mimda, Er. 

nigripennis, Payk. 
Hislopi, Woll. 
apicalis, Er. 
aiialis, Er. 
ruficornis, Blarsh. 

terminata, Er. 
versicolor, Er. 

Epliistemus, Westw. 

globosus, Waltl. 

gyrinoides. Marsh. 
ovnlum, Er. 

V. piceorrheus, Marsh. 
dimidiatus, St. 

Lathridiadae. 
Anommatus, Wesm. 

duodecimstriatus, Mull. 

Holoparamecus, Curt. 

singularis, Beck. 
depressus, Curt. 
Villse, Aab. 

Lathridius, III. 

lardarius, Be G. 
angusticollis, Ilumm. \ 
carinatus, G^jll. 
elongatus, Curt. 
ruficollis. Marsh. 

Liliputanus, Mannh. 
?collaris, Mann. 

testaceus, Waterh. 
rugosus, Ilerbst. 
transversus, Oliv. 
niinutus, Linn. 
assiiiiilis, Mannh. 
filiformis, Gyll. 

nodifer, Westio. 

Corticaria, Marsh. 

p'unctulata. Marsh. 1802. 
pubescens, Gyll. 1827. 

crenulata, Gyll. 
denticuiata, Gyll. 
s errata, Payk. 

cyliiidrica, Mannh. 
fulva, Com. 
elongata, Gyll. 
ferruginea. Marsh. 
gibbosa, Ilerbst. 
Wollastoni, Waterh. 
fuscula, Ilumm. 

Mycetophagidae. 
Mycetophagides. 

Mycetophagus, Hellw. 

quadripustulatus, Linn. 
piceus, Fabr. 

atomarius, Fabr. 
multipunctatus, Hellw. 

Populi, Fabr. 
quadriguttatus. Mull. 

Triphyllus, Latr. 

punctatus, Fabr. 
suturalis, Fabr. 

Litargus, Er. 

bifasciatus, Fabr. 

Typhaea, Kby. 

fumata, Linn. 

Mycetaeides. 

Mycetaea, Steph. 

birta. Marsh. 

Symbiotes, Redt. 

latus, Redt. 

Myrmecoxenides. 

Myrmecoxenus, Chevr. 

vaporariorum, Guer. 

Dermestidae. 
Dermestes, Linn. 

*vulpinus, Fabr. 
Friscliii, Kug. 

murinus, Linn. 
undulatus, Brahm. 
lardarius, Linn. 

Attagenus, Latr. 

pellio, Linn. 

Megatoma, ilerbst. 

undata, Linn. 

Tiresias, Ste^^h. 

serra, Fabr. 

Anthrenus, Geoffr. 

varius, Fabr. 
tricolor, Ilerhst. 

museoruni, Linn. Er. 
claviger, Er. 



13 

Trinodes, Latr. 

hirtus, Fahr. 

CORDYLOCE- 
EA.TA. 

Byrrhidae. 
Syncalypta, Dill. 

setigera, III. 
spinosa, Rossi. 

arenaria, St. 

Byrrhus, Linn. 

Dennii, Cuo't. 
pilula, Linn. 
fasciatus, Fabr. 
dorsalis, Fahr. 
murinus, III. 

Cytilus, Er. 

varius, Fahr. 

Morychus, Er. 

Eeneus, Fahr. 

Simplecaria, Marsh. 

semistriata, III. 

Limnichus, Latr. 

pygrtiEeus, St. 

Histeridae. 
Hister, Linn. 

4 maculatus, Linn. 
V. gagates, III. 

unicolor, Linn. 

cadaverinus, E. H. 
merdarius, E. H. 

neglectus, Germ. 
carbonarius, E. H. 
purpurascens, Ilerhst. 
marginatus, Er. 
stercorarius, E. H. 

sinuatus, III. 
uncinatus; III. 

quadriuotatus, Scrih. 

bissexstriatus, Fahr, 

bimaculatus, Linn. 
duodeciinstriatus, Schr. 

Paromalus, Er. 

parallelopipedus, Ilerhst. 
Havicornis, Ilerhst. 

minimus, Auh. 
pumilio, Er. 

Hetaerius, Er. 

sesquicornis, Preys. 
quadratus. III. 

Dendrophilus, Leach. 

punctatus, Ilerhst. 
pygmseus, Linn. 

Saprinus, Er. 

nitidulus, Paylc. 
immundus, Gyll. 

jeneus, Fahr. 
virescens, Payh. 

quadristriatus, E. H. 
maritimus, Steph. 

sabulosus, Fairm. 
rugifrons, Paylc. 
metallicus, Ilerhst. 

Gnathonciis, Puv. 

rotundatus, III. 

Myrmetes, Mars. 

piceus, Payh. 

' Teretrius, Er. 

picipes, Fahr. 

Plegaderus, Er. 

dissectus, Er. 

Onthophilus, Leach. 

sulcatus, Fahr. 
striatus, Fahr. 

Abraens, Leach. / 

globosus, E. II. 
granulum, Er. 

Acritus, Le 0. 

punctum, Auh. 

nigricornis, E. H. 
minutus, Fahr. 

Lncanidae. 
Lucanus, Linn. 

cervus, Linn. 

Dorcus, MacLeay. 

parallelopipedus, Linn. 

Sinodendron, Fahr. 

cylindricum, Linn. 

Copridae. 
Copris, Geoffr. 

lunaris, Linn. 

Onthophagus, Latr. 

taurus, Linn. 
nutans, Fahr. 
vacca, Linn. 

V. medius, Panz. 
coenobita, Ilerhst. 
fracticornis, Prcyssl. 
nuchicornis, Linn. 
ovatus, Linn. 

Aphodiadae. 

Aphodius, III 

erraticus, Linn. 
subterraneus, Linn. 
fossor, Linn. 
haemorrhoidalis, Linn. 

scybalarius, Fahr. 
foetens, Fahr. 
fimetarius, Linn. 

ater, Dc G. 
constans, Pufts. 

vernus, Muls. 



14 

granarius, Linn. 

lapponiim, Gyll. 
borealis, Gyll. 

uliginosus, Hardy. 
foetidus, Fahr. 
putridus, St. 

sordidus, Fahr. 
rufesceiis, Fahr. 
citidulus, Fahr. 

plagiatus, Linn. 
lividus, 01. 

inquinatus, Fahr. 
sticticus, Panz. 
conspurcatus, Linn. 
tessiilatus, Fayh. 

Zeukeri, Germ. 

porous, Fahr. 

tristis, Panz. 
pusillus, Herhst. 
quadrimaculatus, Linn. 
merdarius, Fahr. 

prodromus, Brahm. 
punctatosulcatus, St. 

contaminatus, Herhst. 

rufipes, Linn. 
luridus, Payh. 
depress us, K ug. 

V. atranientarius, Er. 

arenarius, 01. 

sus, Fahr. 
testudinarius, Fahr. 

porcatus, Fahr. 

Ammoecius, Muls. 

brevis, Er. 
elevatus, Panz. 

Psammodius, Gyll. 

sulcicollis. III. 

Aegialia, Latr. 

sabuleti, Payh. 
arenaria, Fahr. 

globosa. 111. 

Geotmpidae. 
Odontaeus, lUug. 

mobilicornis, Fahr. 

Geotrupes, Latr. 

Typhceus, Linn. 

stercorarius, Linn. 
V. putridarius, Er. 
V. luutator. Marsh. 

sylvaticus, Panz. 
vernalis, Linn. 

Trogidae. 

TrOX, Fahr. 

hispidus, Laich. 
arenosus, Gyll. 

sabulosus, Linn. 
scaber, Linn. 

Melolontliidae. 
Hoplia, III. 

pbilanthus, Sulz. 
argentea, Fahr. 

Homaloplia, Steph. 

ruricola, Fahr. 

Serica, Mac Leay. 

brucnea, Linn. 

Melolontha, Fahr. 

vulgaris, Fahr. 
Hippocastani, Fahr. 

Rhizotrogus, Latr. 

solstitialis, Linn. 

ochraceus. Knock. 
V. tropicus, Mids. 

Fallenii, Gyll. 

Eutelidae. 
Phyllopertha, Khy. 

borticola, Linn. 

Anomala, Koepp. 

Frischii, Fahr. 

Cetoniadae. 
Cetonia, Fahr. 

floricola, Herhst. 
V. senea, Gyll. 
V. obscura, And. 

aurata, Linn. 

Gnorimus, Lep. 

variabilis, Linn. 
nobilis, Linn. 

Trichius, Fahr. 

fasciatus, Linn. 
abdominalis. Men. 

gallicus, Muls. 

PRIOCERATA. 

Buprestidae. 
Anthaxia, Fahr. 

nitidula, Linn. 
5 lata, Fahr. 

Agrilus, Sol. 

biguttatus, Fahr. 
sinuatus, Oliv. 
angustulus. III. 

pavidus. Lap. Gor. 
laticornis, III- 

laticollis, Kiesw. 
viridis, Linn. 

viridipennis. Lap. Gor. 

Aphanisticus, Latr. 

pusillus, 01. 



15 

Tracliys, Fair. 

minutus, Linn. 
pygmseus, Fair. 
nanus, Payh. 

troglodytes, Lap. Gor. 

Eucnemidae. 

Throscides. 

Throscus, Latr. 

dermestoides, Linn. 
obtusus, Curt. 

pusillus, Heer. 

Melasides. 

Melasis, Ol. 

buprestoides, Linn. 

Eucnemides. 

Microrhagus, Esch. 

pygmseus, Fair. 

Elateridae. 
Agrypnides. 

Lacon, Lap. 

murinus, Linn. 

Elaterides. 

Elaterina. 

ElatGr, Linn. 

sanguineus, Linn. 
lytbropterus. Germ. 

? cinnabarinus, Eschs. 
sanguinolentus, Schr. 

ephippium, 01. 
pomonse, Steph. 
pomorum, Herlst. 
elongatulus, 01. 
balteatus, Linn. 
tristis, Linn. 
scrofa, Germ. 

nigerrimus, Lac. 
rufitarsis, Desv. 

nigrinus, Herlst. 

Megapenthes, Kksw. 

sanguinicollis, Panz. 
lugens, Redt. 
tibialis, Lac. 

Cryptoliypnina. 

Cryptohypnus, Esch. 

maritimus, Cnrt. 
scotus, Cand. 

riparius. Fair. 
quadripustulatus, Fair. 
quadriguttatus, Lap. 

tetragraphus, Germ. 
dermestoides, Herlst. 1 

Cardiophorma. 

Cardiophorus, Esch. 

thoracicus. Fair. 
ruficollis, Linn. 

asellus, Er. 

cinereus, Herlst. 

Melanotina. 

Melanotus, Esch. 

niger. Fair. 
castanipes, PayTc. 

fulvipes, Gyll. 
V. bicolor, Fair. 

rufipes, Herlst. 

Atlioina, 

Limonius, Esch. 

cylindricus, PayTc. 
minutus, Linn. 

AthoUS, Esch. 

rhombeus, Oliv. 
niger, Linn. 

V, scrutator, Herlst. 
haemorrhoidalis. Lac. 
vittatus. Fair. 
longicollis. Fair. 

undulatus, De G. 
trifasciatus, Herlst. 

V. bifasciatus, Gyll. 

difFormis, Lac. 
campyloides, Neicm. 

Ludiina. 

LudiuS, Latr. 

ferruginous, Linn. 

Corymbitina. 

Corymbites, Latr. 

pectinicornis, Linn. 
cupreus. Fair. 

V. seruginosus. Fair. 
castaneus, Linn. 

tessellatus, Linn. 
V. assimilis, Gyll. 

Quercus, Gyll. 

impressus, Fair. 
metallicus, PayTc. 
seneus, Linn. 

V. nitens. Scop. 
V. gerraanus, Linn. 

bipustulatus, Linn. 

bolosericeus, Linn. 

Agriotina. 

Sericosomus, Redt. 

brunneus, Linn. 
V. fugax, Fair. 

Dolopius, Esch. 

marginatus, Linn. 

Agriotes, Esch. 

pallidulus. III. ? 
sobrinus, Kiesw. ? 
lineatus, Linn. 
obscurus, Linn. 
sputator, Linn. 
ustulatus, Schall. 

Adrastus, Esch. 

palleus, Er. 

Synaptus, Esch. 

filiformis, Fair. 



16 

Campylides. 

Campylus, Fisch. 

linearis, Linn. 
5 mesomelas, Linn. 

Dascillidae. 

Dascillides. 

Dascillus, Latr. 

cervilius, Linn. 

Cyphonides. 

Helodes, Latr. 

minuta, Linn. 
pallida, Fabr. 

Y. iaeta, Panz. 
marginata, Fabr. 

testacea, Linn. 
livida, Fabr. 

Cyphon, Payh. 

coarctatns, Payh. 
nitidulus, Thoms. 
fuscicornis, Thoms. 
variabilis, Thunb. 

pubescens, Gyll. 
ochraceus, Steph. 

pallid ulus, Boh. 
Padi, Linn. 

PrionocyphoD, Rcdt. 

serricornis, Mull. 
\ 

Hydrocyplion, Rcdt. 

deflexicollis, Miill. 

Scirtes, ill. 

hemisphsericus, Linn. 
orbicularis, Panz. 

Eubriides. 

Eubria, Rcdt. 

palustris, Germ. 

Lycidae. 

Eros, Neiom. 

Aurora, Fabr. 
ininutus, Fabr. 

Lampyridae. 
Lampyris, Linn. 

noctiluca, Linn. 

Drilidae. 
Drilus, 01. 

flavescens, Fabr. 

Telephoridae. 
Telephorus, Schceff. 

alpinus, PayTc. 
? rubens, Fabr. 
? lateralis, Linn. 

abdominalis, Fabr. 

fuscus, Linn. 
rusticus. Fall. 
obscurus, Linn. 
nigricans, Miill. 

V. ? discoideus, Steph. 
pellucidus, Fabr. 
lividus, Linn. 

V. dispar, Fabr. 
hoeinorrhoidalis, Fabr. 

clypeatus. III. 
rufus, Linn. 

V. lituratus. Fall. 
bi color, Panz. 
figuratus, Mannh. 
thoracicus, Gyll. 
fulvicollis, Fabr. 

nivalis. Germ. 
flavilabris. Fall. 
paludosus, Fall. 
oralis. Germ. 

lateralis, Gyll. 

rufescens, Letzn. 
con color, Mark. 
unicolor, Curt. 

♦ 

fulvus, Scop. 
nielanurus, 01. 

fuscicornis, 01. 
testaceus, Linn. 
fern oralis, Br. ? 
pallid us, Fabr. 

V. pallipes, Fabr. 
elongatus, Fall. 

paludosus, Redt. 

Silis, Latr. 

ruficollis, Fabr. 

Malthinus, Latr. 

fasciatus. Fall. 
V. balteatus, Suffr. 

flaveolus, Payk. 
frontalis. Marsh. 

Maltiiodes, Kiesw. 

sanguinolentus, Fall. 
margin atus, Latr. 
dispar, Gemn. 
flavoguttatus, Kiesw. 
brevicollis, Payk. 

MalacMadae. 
Malacllius, Fabr. 

asneus, Linn. 
bipustulatus, Linn. 
viridis, Fabr. 

marginellus, Oliv. 
spinosus, Er. 

pulicarius, Fabr. 
rubricollis. Marsh. 
ruficollis, Fabr. 

Anthocomus, Er. 

sanguinolentus, Fabr. 
fasciatus, Linn. 

Dasytidae. 

Dasytes, Payk. 

niger, Linn. 
asratus, Steph. 
flavipes, Fabr. 



17 

Dolicliosoma, steph. 

lineare, Fabr. 

viridi-cseruleum, Geoff. 
nobile, III. 

Haplocnemus, Stepk. 

nigricornis, Fahr. 
punctatus, Germ. 

femoralis, 111. 

Phloeophilus, Steph. 

Edwardsii, Steph. 

Cleridae. 

Tillicles. 

Tillus, 01. 

elongatus, Linn. 
ambulans, Fabr. 

V. bimaculatus, Don. 
unifasciatus, Fabr. 

derides. 

Opilus, Latr. 

mollis, Linn. 
V. domesticus, St. 

ClerUS> Geoffr. 

formicarius, Linn. 

Corynetides. 

Corynetes, Herbst. 

cferuleus, De G. 
ruficollis, Fabr. 
rufipes, Fabr. 
violaceus, Linn. 

Lymexylidae. 
Hyleco§tus, Latr. 

dermestoides, Linn. 

Lymezylon, Fabr. 

navale, Linn. 

Ptinidae. 
Hedobia, St. 

iraperialis, Linn. 

Ptinus, Linn. 

germanus, Fabr. 
sexpunctatus, Pam. 
Liclienum, Marsh. 1802. 

ornatus, Muller. 
fuscus, Sturm. 

fur, Linn. 
*latro, Fabr. 
crenatus, Fabr. 

Niptus, Boield. 

*hololeucus, Fald. 

Mezium, Cart. 

*affine, Boield. 
sulcatum, St. 

Gibbium, Scop. 

*scotias, Fabr. 

Anobiadae, 
Dryophilus, Chev. 

castaneus, 01. 
planus, Fabr. 

anobioides, Chevr. 
compressicornis, M^ds. 

Anobinm, Fah\ 

denticolle, Pam. 

pertinax, Linn. 
striatum, Fabr. 

striatmn, Oliv. 
pertinax, Fabr. 

fulvicorne, St. 
rufipes, Fabr. 
*paniceum, Linn. 

pulsator, Schall. 
tessellatum, Fabr. 

plumbeum. III. 
molle, Linn. 
Abietis, Fabr. 

0 china, St. 

Hederse, Mull. 

Ptilinus, Geoff. 

pectinicornis, Linn. 

Xyletinus, Latr. 

ater, Pam. 
serratus, Fabr. 

Lasioderma, Steph. 

*testaceum, Steph. 

Dorcatoma, Herbst. 

cbrysomelina, St. 
flavicornis, Fabr. 
Bovistse, F. H. 
rubens, E. H. 

Conipora, Th. 

orbiculatus, Gyll. 

Sphindidae. 
Sphindus, Chevr. 

dubius, Gyll. 
Gyilenhalii, Chevr. 

Dinoderus, Steph. 

substriatus, Payk. 
^ ? elongatus, Payk. 

Rhizopertha, Steph. 

*pusilla, Fabr. 

Lyctidae. 
LyctUS, Fabr. 

canaliculatus, Fabr. 
oblongus, 01. 

*brunneus, Steph. 

Cioidae. 
Rhopalodontus, Mell. 

perforatus, Gyll. 
fronticornis, Pam. 

D 



18 

Cis, Latr. 

Boleti, Scop. 
setiger, Mell. 

? villosulus, Marsh. 

micans, Herhst. 
hispidus, Payk. 

bidentatus, 01. 
nitidus, Herhst. 
Alni, Gyll. 

oblongus, Mell. 
? pygmaeus, Marsh. 

festivus, Panz. 
fuscatus, Mell. 

Ennearthron, Mell. 

cornutum, Gyll. 
affine, Gyll. 

Octotemnus, Mell. 

glabriculus, Gyll. 

EHYNCHOPHO- 
EA. 

Scolytidae. 

Platypides. 

Platypus, Herhst. 

cylindrus, Fahr. 

Tomicides. 

Tomicus, Lat. 

Laricis, Fahr. 
acuininatus, Gyll, 
bispinus, Ratz. 
micrographus, Gyll. 

pityographus, Ratz. 
bidens, Fahr. 
villosus, Fahr. 
dispar, Fahr. 
dryogi-aplius, Er. 
Saxesenii, Ratz. 

Hypothenemus, West. 

*eruditus, Westw. 

Cryphalus, Er. 

Fagi, Nordl. 
Picese, Ratz. 
binodulus, Ratz. 
Abietis, Ratz. 

Xyloterus, Er. 

domesticus, Linn. 
lineatus, 01. 

Scolytides. 

Scolytus, Geoffr. 

Ratzeburgii, Jans. 
destructor, Ratz. 

destructor, 01. 
scolytus, Fahr. 

iutricatus, Ratz. 
pygnneus, Gyll. 

inultistriatus. Marsh. 
Pruni, Ratz. 

V. Pyri, Ratz. 
rugulosus, Ratz. 

Hylesinides. 

Hylesinus, Fah\ 

crenatus, Fahr. 
oleiperda, F((hr. 

scaber, Marsh. 
Fraxini, Fahr. 

V, varius, Fahr. 
vittatus, Fahr. 

Phloeophthorus, Woll. 

rhododactylus, Marsh. 

Dendroctonus, Er. 

pilosus, Ratz. 

Hyiurgus, Latr. 

piniperda, Linn. 

Hylastes, Er. 

ater, Payk. 
cunicularius, Er. 
angustatus, Herhst. 
opacus, Er. 

Trlfolii, Mull. 
1 obscurus, Marsh. 

Curculionidae. 
Cossonides. 

Pentarthrum, Wall. 

Huttoni, Woll. 

Rhyneolus, Or. 

chloropus, Fahr. 
truncorum, Germ. 
cylindrirostris, OUv. 

Phloeophagus, Schh. 

ssneopiceus, Schh. 
spadix, Herhst. 

Mesites, Schh. 

Tardii, Curt. 

Gossonus, Schh. 

linearis, Linn. 

Calandrides. 

Sitophilus, Schh. 

*granarius, Linn. 
*Oryzse, Linn. 

Cionides. 
Nanophyes, Schh. 

Lythri, Fahr. 

Mecinus, Gemn. 

pyraster, Herhst. 
collaris. Germ. 
circulatus. Marsh. 

Gymnetron, Schh. 

pascuorum, Gyll. 
bicolor, Schh. 

villosulus, Schh. ? 
Beccabungse, Linn. 

V. Veronicce, Germ. 
labilis, Herhst. 

marnaoratus, Schh. 
rostellum, Herhst. 
melanarius, Germ. 



19 

noctis, Herhst. 
collinus, Gyll. 
Linarice, Panz. 

graminis, Schh, 
plantarum, Schh. 
Campanulse, Linn. 

Clonus, Glair. 

Scrophulariae, Linn. 
Verbasci, Fabr. 
Thapsus, Fabr. 

hortulanus, Marsh. 
Blattariae, Fabr. 
pulchelkis, Herbst. 

Cryptorhynchides. 

BagOUS, Germ. 

binodulus, Herbst. 
nodulosus, Schh. 
limosus, Schh. 
subcarinatus, Schh. 
laticollis, Schh. 

petrosus, Schh. 
cborinaceus, Schh. 

frit, Herbst. 
lutulosus, Gyll. 

dorsalis, Perr. 
formicetorum, Duv. 

tempestiviis, Herbst. 
cnemerytlirus, Marsh. 
convexicollis, Schh. 
tessellatus, Fbrst. 

lutosus, Gyll. 
lutulentus, Gyll. 

puncticollis, Schh. 
validitarsus, Schh. 

cylindrus, Payh. 

Tapinotus, Schh. 

sellatus, Fabr. 

PoophagUS, Schh. 

Sisymbrii, Fahr. 
Nasturtii, Germ. 

olivaceus, Schh. 

Rhinoncus, Schh. 

Castor, Fabr. 
bruchoides, Herbst. 

in conspectus, Herbst. 
pericarpius, Fabr. 
subfasciatus, Gijll. 

guttalis, Gr. 

CeuthorhynchuSjAS'cAA. 

syrites. Germ. 
assimilis, PayJc. 
Erysimi, Fabr. 
contractus. Marsh. 
setosus, Schh. 
Cochlearije, Gyll. 
constrictus, Marsh. 
Ericfe, Gyll. 

albosetosus, Schh. 
horrid us, Panz. 
viduatus, Gyll. 
impressicollis, Little, MSS. 
litura, Fabr. 
trimaculatus, Fabr. 
asperifoliarum, Gyll. 
Crux, Walt. MSS. 
Urticse, Schh. 
crassidentatus, Mar. MSS. 
Chrysanthemi, Schh. 
melanostigma. Marsh. 

rugulosus, Herbst ? 
melanostictus, Marsh. 

Lycopi, Schh. 
perturbatus, Schh. 

quadridens, Panz. 
Resedae, Marsh. 
marginatus, Payh. 

punctiger, Schh. 
quercicola, Fabr. 

grypus, Herbst. 
biguttatus, Schh. 

rapliaelensis, Chevr. 
pollinaidus, Forst. 
sulcicollis, Gyll. 
inafFectatus, Schh. 

Rapae, Gyll. ? 
hispidulus, Stev. MSS. 
cyanipennis, Germ. 
tarsalis, Schh. 
chalybeus, Germ. 
hirtulus, Germ. 
troglodytes, Fabr. 
inornatus, Waterh. 

Orobitis, Germ. 

cyaneus, Linn. 

Scleropterus, Schh. 

globulus, Herbst. 

Acalles, Schh. 

Roboris, Curt. 1835. 
Navieresi, Schh. 1837- 
abstersus, Schh. 

ptinoides, Marsh. 
misellus, Schh. 

Mononychiis, Schh. 

Pseudacori, Fabr. 

Caeliodes, Schh. 

Quercus, Fabr. 
ruber, Marsh. 
rubicundus, Payh. 
guttula, Fabr. 

fuliginosus, Marsh. 
umbrinus, Schh. 
canaliculatus, Schh. 

subrufus, Herbst. 
quadrimaculatus, Linn. 

didynaus, Fabr. 
uliginosus, Schh. 

Geranii, Payh. 

Cryptorhynchus, III. 

Lapathi, Linn. 

Baridius, Schh. 

laticollis, Marsh. 
picinus, Germ. 

analis, Oliv. 
Lepidii, Germ. 
picicornis, Marsh. 

Abrotani, Germ. 
punctatus, Schh. 

T. album, Linn. 

Erirliinides. 

Trachodes, Schh. 

hispidus, Linn. 

Styphlus, Schh. 

I setiger, Germ. 



20 

Orchestes, ill. 
Quercus, Linn. 
Bcutellaris, Fahr. 
melanocephalus, 01. 

carnifex, Germ. 
Alni, Linn. 
Ilicis, Fahr. 
Fagi, Linn. 

rhoclopiis, Marsh. 
prate n sis, Germ. 

tomentosus, Schh. 
iota, Fahr. 
Avellanas, Don. i797* 

signifer, Cr. 1799* 
Rusci, Herbst. 

Salicis, Ijinn. 
stigma. Germ. 
saliceti, Fahr. 

AnopluS, Schh. 

plantaris, Naetz. 

LitodactyluSj Redt. 

velatus, BecTc. 
leucogaster, Marsh. 

Phytobius, Schh. 

Waltoni, Schh. 
quadrinodosus, Gyll. 
Comari, Herbst. 
quadrituberculatus, Fabr. 
canaliculatus, Schh. 
quadricornis, Gyll. 

Acalyptus, Schh. 

Carpini, Herbst. 
V. sericeus, Schh. 

Sibynes, Schh. 

Potentillse, Germ. 
Arenariae, Schh. 
primitus, Herbst. 

Smicronyx, Schh. 

Jungermanniae, Reich. 
cicur, Reich. 

variegatus, Schh. 
pygmaeus, Cart. 

Tychius, Germ. 

quinquepunctatus, Linn. 
venustus, Fabr. 
polylineatus, Germ. 

lineatulus, Schh. 
Schneideri, Herbst. 
nigrirostris, Waterh. 
tomentosus, Herbst. 
flavicollis, Schh. 
Kirbii, Waterh. 

flavicollis, v. Schh. 
junceus, Reich. 
Meliloti, Steph. 
haematocephalus, Schh. 
brevicornis, Waterh. 

picirostris, Fabr. 

Amalus, Schh. 

scortillum, Herbst. 

Ceutorhyncliideus, 
Dural. 

floralis, PayTc. 
pyrrhorhynchus, Marsh. 
melanarius, Schh. 
terminatus, Herbst. 

apicalis, Gyll. 
nigrinus, Marsh. 

depressicollis, Schh. 

Balaninus, Germ. 

venosus, Germ. 
nucum, Linn. 
turbatus, Schh. 
cerasorum, Herbst. 
villosus, Herbst. 
Brassicse, Fabr. 
pyrrhoceras, Marsh. 

Anthonomus, Germ. 

Ulini, De G. 
pedicularius, Linn. 
pomorum, Linn. 
pubescens, PayTc. 
Rubi, Herbst. 

Brachonyx, Schh. 

indigena, Herbst. 

Hydronomus, Schh. 

Alismatis, Marsh. 

Ellesclius, Schh. 

scanicus, PayTc. 
bipunctatus, Linn. 

Grypidius, ScTtTi. 

Equiseti, Fabr. 

Erirliinus, SchTi. 

bimaculatus, Fabr. 
Scirpi, Fabr. 
acridulus, Linn. 
sethiops, Fabr. 
piUumus, ScTih. 

Festucae, Herbst. 
Nereis, PayTc. 
scirrhosus, ScTih. 

vorax, Fabr. 
V. macropus, Redt. 

Tremulae, PayTc. 
vecors, ScTih. 

costirostris, Schh. 
bituberculatus, Zett. 

maculatus. Marsh. 
aiflnis, PayTc. 
validirostris, ScTih. 

Waltoni, ScTiTi. 
teeniatus, Fabr. 
Salicis, Walt. 
salicinus, Gyll. 
agnathus, Schh. 
majalis, PayTc. 

flavipes, Panz. 
pectoralis, Panz. 
Tortrix, Linn. 

Magdalinus, Schh. 

pblegrnaticus, Herbst. 
Cerasi, Linn. 
aterrimus, Fabr. 

stygius, Gyll. 
carbonarius, Linn. 

atramentarius, Germ. 
Pruni, Linn. 

Pissodes, Germ. 

Pini, Li nn. 
notatus, Fabr. 

Rhinocyllus, Germ. 

latirostris, Latr. 



21 

Larinus, Germ. 

Carliiise, Oliv. 

Lixiis, Fair. 

bicolor, Oliv. 
angustatus, Fair. 
turbatiTS, Sclili. 

geinellatus, ScJik, 
paraplecticus, Linn, 

Otiorliynclikles. 
Otiorliynchus, Germ. 

fuscipes, Oliv. 
V. Fagi, Schh. 

tenebricosus, Herhst. 
niiicolor, Herlst. 

V. ebeninus, Schh. 
atro-apterus, Gyll. 
raucus, Fair. 
scabrosus, Marsh. 
ligneus, Oliv. 

scabridus, Schh. 
septentrionis, Herhst. 
maurus, Gyll. 
inonticola, Germ. 
picipes, Fair. 

V. Chevrolatii, Schh. 
Ligustici, Linn. 
rugifrons, Gyll. 
ovatus, Linn. 

V, pabulinus, Panz. 
V. vorticosus, Schh. 

Omias, Germ. 

Bohemanni, Schh. 
hirsutulus, Fair. 
brunnipes, Oliv. 

Barypeithes, Duv. 

sulcifrons, Sclth. 
rufipes, Dm. 

Trachyphloeus, Germ. 

scaber, Linn. 
tessellatus, Marsh. 
scabriculus, Schh. 

scabriculus, Linn. 
setarius, Schh. 
scaber, Schh. 

Bpinimanus, Germ. 

squamulatus, Oliv. 
aristatus, Gyll. 
stipulatus, Germ. 

Caenopsis, Bach. 

fissirostris, Walt. 
Bachii, First. 

Walton i, Schh. 

Pliyllobius, Schh. 

calcaratus, Fair. 
alneti. Fair. 

Pyri, Schh. 
argentatus, Linn. 
maculicornis, Germ. 
oblongus, Linn. 
Pyri, Linn. 

vespertinus, Fair. 
Pomonae, Oliv. 
uniformis, Marsh. 
viridicollis, Fair. 

Byrsopides. 

Gronops, Schh. 

lunatus, Fair. 

Cleonides. 

Procas, Steph. 

picipes, Marsh. 
granulicollis, Walt. 

PlintllUS, Germ. 

caliginosus, Fair. 

Phytonomus, Schh. 

punctatus, Fair. 
fasciculatus, Herhst. 

Arundinis, Fair. 
Ruinicis, Linn. 
Pollux, Fair. 

V. Julini, /S'c7i7i. 
suspiciosus, Herhst. 
tigrinus, Schh. 
Plantaginis, De G. 

aurolineatus, Br. 
variabilis, Herhst. 

V. ?murinus, Fair. 
Polygon!, Fair. 
ineles, Fair. 

nigrirostris. Fair. 
V. trilineatus. Marsh. 

LimobiuSj Schh. 

dissimilis, Herhst. 
mixtus, Schh. 

Liosomus, Khy. 

ovatulus, Clairv. 

Molytes, Schh. 

coronatus. Lair. 
Germanus, Linn. 

Hylobius, Schh. 

abietis, Linn. 

Tanyspbyrus, Germ. 

Lenanae, Fair. 

Tropiphorus, Schh. 

mercurialis, Fair. 
carinatus, Mull. 

Barynotus, Germ. 

obscurus, Fair. 
Sclibnlierri, Schh. 

moerens, Fair. 

Lioplllaeus, Germ. 

nubilus, Fair. 

Alophus, Schh. 

triguttatus, Fahr. 

Cleonus, Schh. 

nebulosus, Linn. 
opthalmicus, Rossi. 
sulcirostris, Linn. 

albidus, Fair. 
glaucus, Fair. 

Bracliyderides, 

Polydrosus, Germ. 

undatus, Fair. 
flavipes, De G. 
pteryg'oiualis, Schh, 



22 

cervinus, Oyll. 
chrysomela, Oliv. 
conflueris, Steph. 

perplexus, Schh. 
sericeus, Schall. 

Metallites, Schh. 

niarginatus, Steph. 
anibiguus, Schh. 

Sitones, Schh. 

griseus, Fabr. 

flavescens, Marsh. 
octopunctatus, Schh. 

Buturalis, Steph. 
V. elegans, Schh. 

Bulcifrons, Schh. 
Medicaginis, Redt. 
argutulus, Schh. 

tibialis, Hcrhst. 
2 striatellus, Schh. 

ambiguus, Schh. 
brevicollis, Schh. 

lineellus, Schh. 
Waterhousei, Walt. 

setosus, Redt. 
crinitus, Oliv. 

regensteinensis, Herhst. 
globulicollis, Schh. 

cambricus, Steph. 
cribricollis, Schh. 
constrictus, Schh. 

puncticollis, Steph. 
insulsus, Schh. 

lineatus, Linn. 
V. geniculatus, Schh. 

hispidulus, Fahr. 
V. heeinorrhoidalis, Schh. 

Meliloti, Walt. 
humeralis, Steph. 

promptus, Schh. 
V. attritus, Schh. 

Tanymecus, Germ. 

palliatus, Fahr. 

Sciaphilus, Schh. 

muricatus, Fahr. 

Strophosomns, Bill. 

Coryli, Fahr. 
illibatus, Schh. 

obesus, Marsh. 
Coryli, Schh. 

fulvicornis, Wedt. 
retusus, Marsh. 

oxyops, Schh. 
alternans, Schh. 

faber, Herhst. 
limbatus, Fahr, 
hirtus, Schh. 

Cneorhinus, Schh. 

geminatus, Fahr. 
albicans, Schh. 

exaratus, Marsh. 

Attelabidae. 
Apion, Herhst. 

Pomonae, Fahr. 
Craccse, Linn. 
subulatuin, Kirhy. 

vorax, Herhst. 
Ervi, Kirhy. 
Ononis, Kirhy. 
Gyllenhalli, Kirhy. 
Spencii, Kirhy. 
^thiops, Herhst. 
punctigerum, Germ. 
Pisi, Meg. 
validirostre, Schh. 

afer, Schh. 
Loti, Kirhy. 
filirostre, Kirhy. 
scutellare, Kirhy. 
tenue, Kirhy. 
seniculus, Kirhy. 
simile, Kirby. 
virens, Herhst. 
Astragali, PayTc. 
striatum, Marsh. 

immune, Kirhy. 
Sorbi, Herhst. 
pubescens, Kirhy. 
Curtisii, Curtis. 
confluens, Kirhy. 
stolidum, Germ. 

leevigatum, Kirhy. 
aeneum. Fob. 
radioluni. Marsh. 

validum. Germ. 
Carduorum, Kirhy. 
Onopordi, Kirhy. 
ebeninum, Kirhy. 
Meliloti, Kirhy. 
violaceum, Kirhy. 
Hydrolapathi, Marsh. 

frumentarium, Linn. 
rubens, Steph. 
sanguineum, De Geer. 
cruentatum, Walt. 
miniatum, Schh. 

minimum, Herhst. 
Sedi, Germ. 
humile. Germ. 
Limonii, Kirhy. 
marclncum, Herhst. 
affine, Kirhy, 
Waltoni, Steph. 
pavidum, Germ. 
iivescerum, Schh. 

Hookeri, Kirhy. 
vicinum, Kirhy. 
atomai'ium, Kirhy. 
flavimanum, Schh. 

vernale, Fah. 
Malvse, Fah. 
rufirostre, Fah. 
pallipes, Kirhy. 
Germari, Walt. 

Viciae, PayTc. 

flavipes, Fah. 
nigritarse, Kirhy. 
assimile, Kirhy. 
Fagi, Linn. 
Trifolii, Linn. 
Schonherri, SchJi. 
varipes. Germ. 
laevicolle, Kirhy. 
dilForme, Germ. 
dissimile, Germ. 

Oxystoma, Hum. 

fuscirostre, Fah. 



23 

Ulicig, Post. 
Genistse, Kirhy. 

Rhinomacer, Fair. 

attelaboides, Fair. 

Rhynchites, Herlst. 

auratus, Scop. 
Bacchus, Linn. 
sequatus, Linn. 
aeneovirens, Marsh. 

obscurus, Schh. 
V. Fragariae, Schh. 

Alliariae, Payk. 
megacephalus, Schh. 

conicus, Lll. 
pauxillus, Germ. 
germanicus, Herlst. 

minutus, Schh. 
nanus, Payk. 

planirostris, Fair. 
betuleti, Fair. 
Populi, Linn. 

pubescens, Herlst. 
cavifrons, Schh. 

ophthalmicus, Steph. 
comatus, Schh. 

9 cyanicolor, Schh. 
megacephalus. Germ. 

constrictus, ScJth. 
tomentosus, Schh. 

Betuiae, Linn. 

Apodems, OUv. 

Coryli, Linn. 
V. Avellanae, Linn. 

Attelabus, Linn. 

curculionoides, Linn. 

Antliribidae. 
Brachytarsus, Schh. 

scabrosus, Fair. 
varius. Fair. 

Tropideres, Schh. 

albirostris, Herlst. 
sepicola, Herlst. 
niveirostris. Fair. 

Platyrhinus, Clair. 

latii’ostris. Fair. 

Anthribus, Geoff. 

albinus, Linn. 

Choragus, Kiy. 

Sheppardi, Kiri. 
bostrichoides. Mull. 

Bruchidae. 

Bruchus, Linn. 

Cisti, Fair. 
canus. Germ. 

rufimanus, Schh. 
affiois, Frbh. 

flavimanus, Schh. 
seminarius, Linn. 

granarius, Schh. 
luteicornis, III. 
Loti, Payk. 
ater. Marsh. 
Cisti, Payk. 

EUCEEATA. 

Prionidae. 

Prionus, Geoffr. 

coriarius, Linn. 

Cerambycidae. 

Aromia, Serv. 

moschata, Linn. 

Callidium, Fair. 

*violaceum, Linn. 
Alni, Linn. 

variabile, Linn. 
V. fennicum, Linn. 
V, testaceum, Linn. 
V. praeustum. Fair. 

Hylotrupes, Serv. 

*bajulus, Linn. 

Asemum, Esch. 

striatum, Linn. 

Clytus, Fair. 

arcuatus, Linn. 
arietis, Linn. 

gazella. Fair. 

mysticus, Linn. 

Obrium, Latr. 

cantharinum, Linn. 
ferrugineum. Fair. 

Gracilia, Serv. 

pygmaea. Fair. 

Lamiadae. 

Lamia, Fair. 

textor, Linn. 

Monochammus, Latr. 

sutor, Linn. 

Astynomus, Steph. 

sedilis, Linn. 

LiopuS, Serv. 

nebulosus, Linn. 

Pogonocherus, Latr. 

fascicularis, Panz. 
hispidus, Linn. 
pilosus. Fair. 

Mesosa, Serv. 

nubila, OUv. 

Agapanthia, Sew. 

lineatocolhs. Marsh. 
Cardui, Fair. 

Saperda, Fair. 

carcharias, Linn. 

calaris, Linn. 



24 

populiiea, Linn. 

Polyopsia, Muh. 

prseusta, Linn. 

Stenostola, Redt. 

nigripes, Fahr. 

Oberea, Mvis. 

oculata, Linn. 

Phytoecia, MuU. ■ 

cyliudrica, Linn. 

Lepturidae. 

Necydalis, Linn, 

minor, Linn. 
umbellatarum, Linn. 

Rhagium, Fair. 

inquisitor, Fair. 
indagator, Linn. 
bifasciatum, Fahr. 

ToXotUS, Serv. 

meridianus, Linn. 

Pachyta, Serv. 

octomaculata, Fair. 

collaris, Linn. 

Straiigaiia, Serv. 

aurulenta, Fair. 
quadrifasciata, Linn. 
revestita, Linn. 
armata, Ilerbst. 

V. calcarata, Fair. 
V. subspinosa. Fair. 

attenuata, Linn. 
melanura, Linn. 

Leptura, Linn. 

Bcutellata, Fahr. 
tomentosa, Fahr. 
livida, Fahr. 

Anoplodera, Mids. 

sexguttata, Fahr. 

Grammoptera, Serv. 

lasvis, Fahr. 
analis, Pam. 
ruficoi'nis, Fahr. 
prseusta, Fahr. 

PHYTOPHAGA. 

Sagridae. 
Orsodacna, Latr. 

nigriceps, Latr. 
V. uigricollis, Oliv. 
V. humeralis, Latr. 
V. caerulescens, Duft. 

Cerasi, Oliv. 

Donaciadae. 
Donacia, Fair. 

crassipes, Fahr. 
bidens, Oliv. 
dentata, Hoppe. 
angustata. Fame. 

dentipes, Fahr. 
Lemnse, Fahr. 
Sagittariae, Fahr. 
obscura, Gyll. 
thalassina, Germ. 
impressa, Payk. 

sericea, Linn. 
Comari, Sitffr. 

?aquatica, Linn. 
nigra, Fahr. 
affinis, Kunze. 

V. rustica, Kunze. 

semicuprea, Pam. 
Menyanthidis, Fahr. 
linearis, Hoppe. 
Typhae, Brahm. 
Hydrocharidis, Fahr. 

Haemonia, Latr. 

Equiseti, Fahr. 
Curtisii, Lac, 

Crioceridae. 

Zeugopliora, Kunze. 

subspinosa, Fahr. 
flavicollis. Marsh. 

Lema, Fair. 

puncticollis. Curt. 
rugicollis, Suffr. 

cyanella, Linn. 
Erichsonii, Suffr. 
melanopa, Linn. 

Crioceris, Geoffr. 

*merdigera, Linn. 
*duodecirnpunctata, lAnn. 

V. dodecastigma, Suffr, 
Asparagi, Linn. 

Clythridae. 
Clytlira, Laicli. 

tridentata, Linn. 

quadripunctata, Linn. 
Iseviuscula, Ratz. 

Lamprosoma, Khy. 

concolor, St. 

Cryptocephalidae. 
Cryptocephalus, Geoff. 

imperialis, Fahr. 

Coryli, Linn. 

variabilis, Schn. 
sexpunctatus, Linn. 
aureolus, Suffr. 
Hypochoeridis, Siffr. 

nitidulus, Gyll. 
Morsei, Linn. 

punctiger, Payk. 

flavilabris, Payk. 

bilineatus, Linn. 
minutus, Fahr. 



25 

pusillus, Fabr. 
gracilis, Fabr.' 
labiatus, Linn. 
Wasastjernse, Gyll. 
geininus, Gyll. 
frontalis, Marsh. 

bipunctatus, Linn. 
V. lineola, Fabr. 
V. ? bipustulatus, Fair. 

Chiysomelidae. 

Timarcha, Latr. 

laevigata Linn. 
coriaria, Fabr. 

Chrysomela, Linn. 

Banksii, Fabr. 
stapbylea, Linn. 

varians, Fabr. 
goettingensis, Linn. 

haemoptera, Linn. 

sanguinolenta, Linn. 
distinguenda, Steph. 
marginata, Linn. 

Menthastri, Suffr. 
graminis, Linn. 
fastuosa, Linn. 
cerealis, Linn. 
polita, Linn. 

lamina, Fabr. 

fucata, Fabr. 
geminata, PayTc. 

Lina, Redt. 

aenea, Linn. 

Populi, Linn. 
longicollis, Suffr. 

Tremulae, Steph. 

Gonioctena, Redt. 

rufipes, De G. 
viminalis, Linn. 

litura, Fabr. 
pallida, Linn. 

Gastrophysa, Redt. 

Pol3^goni, Linn. 
Raphani, Fabr. 

Pliaedon, latr. 

Armoraciae, Fabr. 
clavicornis, Steph. 

tumidulnm, Steph. 
Betulae, Suffr. 

Cochleariae, Gyll. 
1 Armoraciae, Linn. 

Cochleariae, Oliv. Suffr. 
? Betulae, Linn. 

concinnum, Steph. 

Vitellinae, Linn. 
vulgatissima, Linn. 

aucta, Fabr. 
marginella, Linn. 
hannoverana, Fabr. 

Phellandrii, Linn. 
Beccabungae, III. 

G-alerucidae. 

Ademonia, Lakh. 

Tanaceti, Linn. 
Villae, Kiist. ? 

Capreae, Linn. 

Galeruca, Geoffr. 

lineola, Fabr. 
calmariensis, Linn. 

Lythri, Gyll. 
tenella, Linn. 
Sagittariae, Gyll. 
Nymphaeae, Linn. 
Viburni, PayTc. 

Agelastica, Redt. 

Alni, Linn. 
halensis, Linn. 

Phyllobrotica, Redt. 

quadrimaculata, Linn. 

Lyperus, Geoff'. 

circumfusus. Marsh. 
Brassicae, Panz. 

rufipes, Fabr. 
flavipes, Linn. 

Halticidae. 

Graptodera, All. 

consobrina, Dufts. Kuts. 
Erucae, Redt. 

ampelophaga, Guer. 
oleracea, Linn. 

V, carduorura, Guer. 
pusilla, Dufts. Kutsch. 

Helianthemi, All. 

Linozosta, All. 

mercurialis, Fabr. 

Crepidodera, All. 

rufipes, Linn. 

nitidula, Linn. 
aurata. Marsh. Foudr. 

Helxines, All. 
versicolor, Kutsch. 

chloris, Foudr. 
Helxines, Linn. 

fulvicornis, i^aJr. All. 

pubescens, E. H. 
Atropae, All. 

transversa. Marsh. 
ferruginea. Scop. Foudr. 

exoleta, All. 

Modeeri, Linn. 

Salicariae, PayTc. 
ventralis. III. 

Podagrica, All. 

fuscipes, Fabr. 
fuscicornis, Linn. 

E 



26 

Phyllotreta, Foudr. 

tetrastigma, Com. 
Brassicse, Fahr. 

4 pustulata, PayTc. 
ochripes, Curt. 

excisa, Redt. 
sinuata, Redt. 
undulata, KutscR. 

fiexuosa, Foudr. All. 
nemorum, Linn. 
vittula, Redt. 

atra, E. H. 
obsciirella, 111. (Kutsch.) 

poeciloceras, Com. 
punctulata, Foudr. 
melcena, III. 
Lepidii, E. H. 

nigripefi, All. 
nodicomis, Marsh. 

antennata, E. II. 

Batophila, Foudr. 

Rubi, Payh. 
serata, Alarsh. 

Aphthona, All. 

lutescens, Gyll. 
cserulea, Payk. 

Pseudacori, Marsh. 
hilaris, All. 
venustiila, Kutsch. 

Eupborbiae, All. 
atrocsrulea, All. 

cyanella, Rult. 
violacea, E. II. 

Pseudacori, Redt. 
herbigrada, Curt. 

Mantura, Steph. 

rustica, Linn. 
semiaenea, Fahr. 

Chrysanthemi, E. II. 
obtusata, Cyll. 
Mathewsii, Curt. 

seraria, Fo^idr. 

Thyamis, Steph. 

obliterata, Ros. 
AncbuBse, Payk. 

nigra, E. II. 
parvula, Payk. 
holsatica, Linn. 
quadripustulata. Fair. 

Cynoglossi, Marsh. 
gravidula, Kutsch. 

brunnea, All. 
lurida. Scop. 
brunnea, Redt. 

lurida, v. ? All. 
dorsalis, Fahr. 
Nasturtii, Fahr. 
suturalis. Marsh. 
thoracica, All. 

V, fuscicollis, Sieph. 
Verbasci, Panz. 

V. Thapsi, Marsh. 
lateralis, III. 
atricilla, Gyll. 
melanocephala, Gyll. 
piciceps, Foudr. 

atricapilla, Redt. 
abdominalis. All. 
Ballotae, Marsh. 
pusilla, Gyll. 
femoralis, Marsh. 

? exoleta, Linn. 
Reichei, All. 
rutila, III. 
tabida, Panz. 
aeruginosa, Foudr. 

laevis, All. 
rubiginosa, Foudr. 

flavicornis, All. 
ochroleuca, Marsh. 
pellucida, Foudr. 

testacea. All. 
canescens, Foudr. ? 
ferruginea, Foudr. 
Teucrii, All. 

Plectroscelis, Redt. 

concinna, Marsh. 1802. 
dentipes, E.H. 1803. 

aridella, Payk. 
Sahlbergii, Gyll. 
aridula, Gyll. 
confusa. Boh. 

Psylliodes, Latr. 

Dulcamarae, E. H. 
chalcomera, III. 

\ Hyoscyami, Linn. 
chrysocephala, Linn. 

V, elongata, Gyll. 
V. nigricollis. Marsh. 

cyanoptera, III. 
Napi, E. H. 

Rapae, III. 
picipes, Redt. 
cuprea, E. H. 

cupronitens, All. 
attenuata, E. H. 
marcida, III. 
affinis, Payk. 

? atricilla, Linn. 
rufilabris, E. H. 

V. picina, Marsh. 
luteola. Mull. 

Dibolia, Latr. 

Cynoglossi, E. II. 

Apteropeda, Radt. 

globosa, III. 
graminis, E. II. 

ciliata, 01. 
splendida, All. 

Mniophila, Steph. 

muscoruin, E. H. 

Sphaeroderma, Steph. 

testacea, Payk. 
Centaureae, Steph. 

Cardui, Gyll. 

Cassididae. 

Cassida, Linn. 

equestris, Fahr. 
hemisphaerica, Herhst. 
vittata, Fahr. 
murraea, Linn. 
rubiginosa, III. 

viridis, Fahr. 
vibex, Linn. 
sanguinolenta, Fahr. 
nobilis, Linn. 
oblonga, III. 
obsoleta, III. 
nebulosa, Linn. 



27 

TRIMERA. 

Erotylidae. 

Engis, Fabr. 

liumeralis, Fabr. 
Tufifrons, Fah'. 

Triplax, Payh. 

russica, Linn. 
asnea, Payh. 

Tritoma, Fabr. 

bipustulata, Fabr. 

Coccinellidae. 

Hippodamia, MuU. 

tredecimpunctata, Linn. 

Coccinella, Linn. 

novemdeciinpunctata, L. 

mutabilis, Scrib. 

obliterata, Linn. 
M-nigruni, III. 

bipunctata, Linn. 

impustulata, Linn. 
variabilis, III. 
undecimpunctata, Linn. 
hieroglyphica, Linn. 
quinquepunctata, Linn. 
septempunctata, Linn. 
labilis, Muls. 

Halyzia, MuU. 

ocellata, Linn. 

oblongoguttata, Linn. 

octodecimguttata, Linn. 

quatuordecimguttata, L. 

sedecim-guttata, Linn. 9 
duodeciniguttata, Pod. 

bissexguttata, Fabr. J'* 

vigmtiduo-punctata,X»iw. 

quatuordecim-punctata,Z. 
V. conglobata, Linn. 

Micraspis, Redt. 

duodecim-punctata, Linn. 

Chilocorus, Leach. 

renipustulatus, Scriba. 
bipustulatus, Linn. 

Exocliomus, Redt. 

quadripustulatus, Lhin. 

Hyperaspis, Redt. 

reppensis, Herbst. 

Epilachna, Chevr. 

globosa, Schn. 

Platynaspis, Redt. 

villosa, Fourc. 

Scymnus, Kug. 

nigrinus, Kug. 
pygm^us, Fourc. 
frontalis, Fabr. 

discoideus, III. 
Mulsanti, Waterh. 
limbatus, Waterh. 
analis, Fabr. 
haemorrhoidalis, Ilerbst. 
capitatus, Fabr. 
ater, Kug. 
minimus, Payh. 

Rllizobius, Steph. 

litura, Fabr. 

Coccidula, Kug. 

scuteliata, Herbst. 
rufa, Ilerbst. 

Endomychidae. 

Endomychus, Panz. 

coccineus, Linn. 

Lycoperdina, Latr. 

Bovistse, Fabr. 

HETEROMERA. 

Tenebrionidae. 

Blapides. 

Blaps, Fabr. 

mucronata, Latr. 
obtusa, Bt. 

Cbevrolatii, Sol. 
similis, Latr. 

fatidica, St. 
obtusa. Curt. 

Coniontides. 

Crypticus, Latr. 

quisquilius, Linn. 
glaber, Fabr. 

Pediiiides. 

Heliopates, MuU. 

gibbus, Fabr. 

Hopatrides. 

Hopatrum, Fabr. 

sabulosum, Linn. 

Microzonm, Redt. 

tibiale, Fabr. 

Tracliyscelides. 

Phaleria, Latr. 

cadaverina, Fabr. 
V. bimaculata, Herbst. 



28 

Bolitophagides. 

Bolitophagus, III. 
reticulatus, Linn. 

Heledona, Latr, 

agaricola, Herhst. 

Diaperides. 

Diaperis, Geoff. 

Boleti, Linn. 

Scaphidema, Redt. 

seneum, PayJc. 

Platydema, Lap. 

violaceum, Fabr. 

Alphitophagus, St€2di. 

*quadripustulatus, Steph. 
Populi, Redt. 

Ulomides, 

Tribolium, M'Lea. 

*ferruginevirQ, Fabr. 

Gnathocerus, Thunb. 

*cornutus, Fabr. 

Hypophloeus, Hellw. 

*depressus, Fabr. 
castaneus, Fabr. 
bicolor, 01. 

Uloma, Redt. 

*culinaris, Linn. 

Alphitobius, Steph. 

Miaperinus, Panz. 
*i3iceus, 01. 

Tenebrionides. 

Tenebrio, Linn. 

*molitor, Linn. 
^obscurus, Fabr. 

' Helopides. 

Helops, Fair. 

cseruleus, Linn. 
pallidus, Curt. 

testaceus, Kiist. 
striaUis, Fourc. 

caraboides, Panz. 

Cistelidae, 

Cistela, Fabr. 

Luperus, Herbst. 
fulvipes, Fabr. 

V. ferruginea, Fabr. 

ceramboides, Linn. 

murina, Linn. 
V. maura, Fabr. 

atra, Fabr. 

Mycetocharis, Latr. 

bipustulata, III. 

Cteniopus, Sol. 

sulphurous, Linn. 
$ V. bicolor, Fabr. 

Omophlus, Sol. 

Amerinae, Curt. 
pinicola, Redt. 
pubesceiis, Muls, 

Melandryidae, 

Tetratomides. 

Tetratoma, Fabr. 

fungoruiu, Fabr. 
Desmarestii, Latr. 
ancora, Fabr. 

Melandrjddes. 

Orchesia, Latr. 

micans, Panz. 
minor, Wallc. 

sepicola, Ros. 
undulata, Kr. 

Hallomenus, Panz. 

humeralis, Panz. 
fuscus, Gxjll. 

Phloeotrya, Steph. 

rufipes, Gyll. 

Dircaea, Fabr. 

laevigata. Hell. 
discolor, Fabr. 

Abdera, Steph. 

quadrifasciata. Curt. 
bifasciata. Marsh. 

flexuosa, Paylc. 

Hypulus, Payh. 

quercinus, Payh. 

Melandrya, Fabr. 

caraboides, Linn. 
canaliculata, Fabr. 

Conopalpus, Gyll. 

testaceus, Oliv. 
5 flavicollis, Gyll. 

Vigorsii, Steph. 

Ospbya, III. 
bipunctata, Fabr. 

praeusta, Oliv. 

Lagriadae. 

Lagria, Fabr. 

hirta, Linn. 

Pyrochroidae. 

Pyrochroa, Fabr. 

coccinea, Limi. 
rubens, Fabr. 
pectinicornis, Fahr. 

satrapa, Schrank. 



29 

Pythidae. 

Pytho, Fahr. 

depressus, Linn. 

Salpingus, ill. 
ater, Paylc. 
castaneus, Panz. 

foveolatus, Ljungli. 

Lissodema, Curt. 

denticolle, Gyll. 
quadripustulatum, Msh. 

cursor, Gyll. 
Heyanum, Curt. 

Rhinosimus, Latr. 

ruficollis, Linn. 
Roboris, Fahr. 

viridipennis, Latr. 
planirostris, Fahr. 

Oedemeridae. 

Nacerdes, Schn. 

melanura, Lmn. 
rufipes, Fahr. 

Asclera, Schn. 

sanguinicollis, Fahr. 
cserulea, Linn. 

Dryops, Fahr. 

femorata, Fahr. 

Oedemera, 01. 

caerulea, Linn. 
lurida, Marsh. 

Meloidae. 

Sitaris, Latr. 

muralis, Forst. 
humeralis, Fahr. 

Lytta, Linn. 

vesicatoria, Linn. 

Meloe, Linn. 

proscarabaeus, Linn. 
V. cyaneus, Mids. 

violaceus, Marsh. 
autumnalis, Oliv. 

cicatricosus, Leach. 
variegatus, Don. 
rugosus, Marsh. 

rugulosus, Br. 
brevicollis, Panz. 

Stylopidae. 

Stylops, Khy. 

Melittae, Kirhy. 
Kirbii, Sow. 
Dalii, Curt. 

Elenchus, Curt. 

tenuicornis, Kirh. 
Walkeri, Curt. 

Halictophagus, Curt. 

Curtisii, Curt. 

E-hipidophoridae. 

Rhipidophorus, Fahr. 

paradoxus, Linn. 

Mordellidae. 

Tomoxia, Cost. 

biguttata, Gyll. 

Mordella, Linn. 

fasciata, Fahr. 

Mordellistena, Costa. 

abdominalis, Fahr. 
^ ventralis, Fahr. 

humeralis, Linn. 
V. axillaris, Gyll. 
V. brunnea, Fahr. 

lateralis, 01. 

inasqualis, Muls. 

Anaspis, Geoffr. 

frontalis, Linn. 
forcipata, Muls. 

Geoffroyi, Milll. 
ruficollis, Fahr. 
tboracica, Linn. 
subtestacea, Steph. 
maculata, Fourc. 

obscura, Marsh. 

Pedilidae. 

Xylophilus, Latr. 

pygmaus, De G. 
$ V. oculatus, Payh. 
2 melaiiocephalus, Pz. 

populneus, Fahr. 

Scraptia, Lutr. 

fusca, Latr. ? 
minuta, Muls. 

? fuscula, Mull. 
? nigricans, Steph. 

Anthicidae. 

NotoxuS, Geoffr. 

monoceros, Linn. 

Anthicus, Payh. 

humilis, Germ. 
bimaculatus, III. 
pedicularius, Schr. 
floralis, Fob. 
instabilis, Laf. 
angustatus, Curt. 
tristis, Schm. 
Schaumii, Woll. 

tristis, var. Laf. 
antherinus, Linn. 



BRACHELY- 
TRA. 

Scydmaenidae. 
Cephennium, Mull. 

intermedium, Auh. 
thoracicum, Miill. 

Euthia, Steph. 

plicata, Gyll. 
trimcatella, Er. 

Bcydmsenoides, Steph. 
abbreviatella, Er. 

Schaumii, Kieno. 

Scydmaenus, Latr. 

Godarti, Latr. 
scutellaris, Miill. 
collaris, Miill. 
pusillus, Miill. 

exilis, Er. 

angulatus, Miill. 
elongatulus, Miill. 
rubicundus, Sch. 
Sparshalli, Denny. 
pumilio, Sch. 

denticornis, Miill. 
rutilipennia, Miill. 

hirticollis, III. 
nanus, Sch. 

tarsatus, Miill. 

Pselaphidae. 

Pselaphus, HerUt. 

Heisei, Herhst. 
dresdensis, Herhst. 

Tychus, Leach. 

niger, Paylc. 
ibericus, Motach. 

dichrous, Schmidt. 

Trichonyx, Chd. 

sulcicollis, Reich. 
Markelii, A%d). 

Batrisus, A ub. 

venustus, Reich. ? 

Bryaxis, Leach. 

sanguinea, Linn. 

fossulata, Reich. 
simplex, Waterh. 

Lefebvrei, Auh. 
Helferi, Schm. 

haematica, Reich. 

j uncorum, Leach. 
impressa, Panz. 

Bythinus, Leach. 

clavicornis, Panz. 
glabricollis, Leach. 
puncticollis, Denny. 

nigripennis, Auh. 
bulbifer, Reich. 

Curtisii, Denny. 
securiger, Reich. 
Burellii, Denny. 

uncicornis, Auh. 

Euplectus, Leach. 

Kunzei, Auh. ? 
signatus, Reich. 
sanguineus, Auh. 

nanus, Waterh. 
Karstenii, Reich. 
nanus, Reich. 

Kirbii, Waterh. 
ambiguus, Reich. 
nigricans, Chd. 

Dennii, Waterh. 
bicolor, Denny. 

glabriculus, Gyll. 

Trimium, Auh. 

brevicorne, Reich. 

Claviger, Preys. 

foveolatus, Miill. 

Staphylinidae. 

Aleocliarides. 

Autalia, Steph. 

impressa, 01. 
rivularis, Gr. 

Falagria, Steph. 

thoracica, Curt. 
sulcata, Paylc. 
sulcatula, Grav. 
obscura. Curt. 

Bolitocliara, Mann. 

lucida, Gr. 
lunulata, Paylc. 
bella, Marie. 
obliqua, Er. 

Phytosus, Curt. 

spinifer. Curt. 
nigriventris, Chevr. 

Actecharis, Jans MSS. 

Readingii, Jans MSS. 

Silusa, Er. 

rubiginosa, Er. 

Ocalea, Er. 

castanea, Er. 
1 rufilabris, Sahlh. 

rivularis, Mill. 
badia, Er. 

prolixa, Gyll. 

Ischnoglossa, Kr. 

prolixa, Gr. 
V. ? rufopicea, Kr. 

corticalis, Steph. 
corticina, Er. 

? pulcheUa, Sahlh. 

Leptusa, Kr. 

fumida, Er. 



31 

ruficollis, Er. 

Thiasophila, Kr. 

aiigulata, Er. 
inquilina, Mdrh. 

diversa, MuU. 

Euryusa, Er. 

laticollis, Heer. 
linearis, Marie. 

Kirbyi, Jans. 

Homoeusa, Kr. 

acuminata, Mark. 

Crataraea, Thoms. 

gentilis, Mark. 
pulla, Gyll. 
nidicola, Fairm. 
praetexta, Er. 

suturalis, Th. 

Aleochara, Gr. 

rnficornis, Gr. 

fuscipes, Gr. 
V. lata, Gr. 

tristis, Gr. 
nigripes. Mill. 

? bimaculata, Steph. 
bipunctata, Gr. 
brevipennis, Gr. 

obscurella, Gr. 
grisea, Kr. 

? Kirbii, Steph. 

moesta, G^\ 
brunneipennis, Kr. 

inoerens, Th. Gyll. ? 
? sanguinea, Steph. 

mycetophaga, Kr. 
lata, Th. 

moerens, Er. 
lugubris, Attib. 
linearis, Th. 

bisignata, Er. 

bilineata, Gyll. 
nitida, Gr. 

inconspicua, Aub.'{ 
morion, Gr. 

Dinarda, Lac. 

Maerkelii, Kiesw. 
dentata, Gr. 

Lomechusa, Gr. 

paradoxus, Gr. 
emarginatus, Gr. 

V. nigricollis, Kr. 

Myrmedonia, Er. 

Haworthi, Steph. 

coUaris, Payk. 

humeralis, Gr. 
cognata, Mark. 
funesta, Gr. 
siniilis, Mark. 
limbata, Payk. 
lugens, Gr. 
laticollis, Mark. 

canaliculata, Fabr. 

Callidera, Mann. 

nigricollis, Payk. 
piopinqua, Aub. 

? rufa, Kr. 
forticornis. Lac. 

nigrita, Mannh. ? 
riparia, Er. 
aethiops, Gr. 
umbrosa, Er. 

longitarsis, Er. 
rubicunda, Er. 

Tachyusa, Er. 

constricta, Er. 
coarctata, Er. 
scitula, Er. 
chalybea, Er. 

? flavitarsis. Sahib. 
?leucopa, Marsh. 

umbratica, Er. 
atra, Gr. 
concolor, Er. 

uvida, Er. 
sulcata, Kiesw. 

Ocyusa, Kr. 

maura, Er. 
picina, Aub. 

ruficornis, Kr. 

Oxypoda, Mann. 

ruficornis, Gyll. 
V. spectabilis, Mark. 

lividipennis, Alann. 
luteipennis, Er. 

vittata, Mark. 
opaca. Gray. 
longiuscula, Er. 
uinbrata, Er. 
nigrina, Waterh. 
uinbrata, Gyll. 

cuniculina, Er. 
brevicornis, Steph. 

exigua, Er. 
prsecox, Er. 
alternans, Grav. 
lucens, Muls. 
rufula, Muls. 
riparia, Fairm. 

aterrima, Waterh. 
recondita, Kr. 
formiceticola, Aldrk. 
promiscua, Er. 

? hsemorrboa. Sahib. 
inynnecophila, Mdrk. 

nigrofusca, Waterh. 
amoena, Fairm. 

fiavicornis, Kr. 

annularis. Sahib. 
cingulata, Mannh. 

helvola, Er. 
? pallidula. Sahib. 

ferruginea, Er. 
fuscula, AIuls. 

? bracliyptera, Steph. 
misella, Kr. 

Callicerus, Gr. 

rigidicornis, Er. 
obscurus, Gr. 

Homalota, Mann. 

currax, Kr. 



32 

debilicornis, Er. 
velox, Kr. 
fragilicornis, Kr. 

oblonga, Er. 
pagana, Er. 

arvicola, Th. 
vestita, Gr. 

quisquiliarum, Gyll. 
umbonata, Er. 

fucicola, Th. 
? vicina, Steph. 

nitidixla, Kr. 
graminicola, Gr. 
languida, Er. 
pavens, Er. 

? sulcifrons, Steph. 
lissonura, Th. 

gregaria, Er. 
planifrons, Waterh. 
elongatula, Gr. 
hygrobia, Th. 

hygrotopora, Kr. 
hygrotophila, Fairm. 

luridipennis, Mannh. 
uliginosa, Th. 

fluviatilis, Kr. 
imbecilla, Waterh. 
cambrica, WoU. 
fragilis, Kr. 
luteipes, Er. 
labilis, Er. 
carbonaria. Sahib. 

casrulea, Sahib. 
ripicola, Kiesio. 

plumbea, Waterh. 
Fairmairei, Bris. 

fallax, Kr. 

puncticeps, Th. 
maritima, Waterh. 

flavipes, Th. 
occulta, Er. 
monticola, Th. 
excellens, Kr. 
fuscofemorata, Waterh. 

picipes, Th. 
incana, Er. 
nigella, Er. 
sequata, Er. 
angustula, Gyll. 
linearis, (5r, 
pilicornis, Th. 

pilosa, Kr. 
debilis, Er. 
deformis, Kr. 

aegra, Heer. 
plana, Gyll. 
immersa, Er. 

planicollis, Th. 
cuspidata, Er. 

gemina, Er. 
analis, Gr. 
soror, Kr. ? 

? platycephala, Th. 
vilis, Er. 

palleola, Er. 
exilis, Er. 
inconspicua, Er. 
talpa, Heer. 

parallela, Mannh. 

flavipes, Gr. 
confusa, Mark. 
auceps, Er. 

brunnea, Fabr. 
depressa, Fabr. 

hepatica, Er. 
merdaria, Th. 

? xanthoptera, Steph. 
validicornis, Mark. 

succicola, Th. 
? euryptera, Steph. 

trinotata, Kr. 
socialis, Th. 

triangulum, Kr. 
valida, Kr. 
fungicola, Th. 

? nigricornis, Steph. 
xanthopa, Th. 

sublinearis, Kr. 
boletobia, Th. 

? nigritula, Gr. 
nigritula, Th. 

? liturata, Steph. 
sodalis, Er. 
divisa, Mark. 

aridula, Th. 
Thomsoni, Jans. 

nigricornis, Th. 
coriaria, Kr. 
autumnalis, Er. 

gagatina, Baudi. 
variabilis, Kr. 

? compressicollis, Th. 
nigra, Kr. 

cinnamomea, Gr. 
hospita, Mark. 
subterranea, Mids. 
ochracea, Er. 

? scapularis, Sahib. 
oblita, Er. 
sericea, Muls. 

? amicula, Steph. 
sordidula, Er. 
inquinula, Er. 

marcida, Er. 
intermedia, Th. 
longicornis, Gr. 
subrugosa, Kiesw. 

aeneipennis, Th. 
atramentaria, Gyll. 
villosula, Kr. 

nigripes, Th. 
angusticollis, Th. 
palusti'is, Kiesw. 

currens, Woll. 
lepida, Kr. 

corvina, Th. 

melanaria. Sahib. 
lividipennis, Er. 

? sordida. Marsh. 
testudinea, Er. 
aterrima, Gr. 
pygmaea, Gr. 

V. obfuscata, Gr. 
vernacula, Er. 

? fusca. Sahib. 
? laticollis, Steph. 

subsinuata, Er. 
fimetaria, Th. 

? castanipes, Steph. 
picipes, Wat. Cat. 
cauta, Er. 

? parva. Sahib. 
parvula, Mannh. 

celata, Er. 
pulchra, Kr. 
fungi, Gr. 
orbata, Er. 
client ula, Gr. 



33 

tibialis, Ileer. 
circellaris, Gr. 
caesula, Er. 

brachyptera, Th. 

Placusa, Er. 

pumilio, Gr. 
infima, Er. 

Phloeopora, Er. 

reptans, Gr. 
corticalis, Gr. 

Hygronoma, Er. 

dimidiata, Gr. 

Schistoglossa, Kr. 

viduata, Er. 

01igOta> Mann. 

pusillima, Gr. 
atomaria, Er. 
inflata, MannTi. 

subtilis, Er. 

apicata, Er. 
abdominalis, Scr. 

xanthopyga, Kr. 
apicata, Fairm. 

flavicornis, Lac. 

Gyrophaena, Mann. 

complicans, Westw. 

gentilis, Er. 
pulchella, Ileer. 
affinis, Sahib. 
nana, Payh. 
congrua, Er. 

% fasciata, Marsh. 
laevipennis, Kr. 
lucidula, Er. 
minima, Er. 
strictula, Er. 
manca, Er. 

Isevicollis, Kr. 

Gymniisicles. 

Diglossa, Hal. 

mersa, Hal. 

Myllaena, Er. 

dubia, Gr. 
intermedia, Er. 
minuta, Gr. 
brevicornis, Matth. 

gracilis, Heer. 
elongata, Matth. 
gracilis, Matth. 

forticornis, Kr. 
infuscata, Kr. 

Gymnusa, Er. 

brevicollis, Payh. 
variegata, Kiesw. 

Dinopsis, Matth. 

fuscata, Matth. 
laticollis, Er. 

? erosus, Steph. 

Tacliyporides. 

Hypocyptus, Mann. 

longicornis, Payh. 
pulicarius, Er. 
discoideus, Er. 
rufipes, Kr. 
lieviusculns, Mannh. 

? anisotomoides, Steph. 
seininulum, Er. 
pygmaeus, Kr. 

Tricliophya, 3iann. 

pilicornis, Gyll. 

Habrocerus, Er. 

capillaricornis, Gr. 

Leucoparyphus, Kr. 

silphoides, Linn. 

Tachinus, Gr. 

bumeralis, Gr. 
I rufescens, Muls. 
i laifipes. Be G. 
j flavipes, Fahr. 
i rufipennis, Gyll. 

palliolatiis, Kr. 
? scapularis, Steph. 

bipustulatus, Fahr., 
subterraneus, Linn. 
marginellus, Fabr. 
laticollis, Gr. 
collaris, Gr. 
elongatus, Gyll. 

Tachyporus, Gr. 

obtusus, Linn. 
formosus, Matth. 

rufus, Er. 
abdominalis, Er. 
solutus, Er. 
chrysomelinus, Linn. 
hypnorum, Fabr. 
nitidicollis, Steph. 
humerosus, Er. 
tersus, Er. 
transversalis, Gr. 
scitulus, Er. 
pusillus, Gr. 
brunneus, Fabr. 

Lamprinus, Heer. 

saginatus, Gr. 

Conosoma, Kr. 

litoreum, Linn. 
pubescens, Gr. 
fusculum, Er. 

? iminaculatnm, Steph. 
pedicularium, Gr. 
lividum, Er. 
bipunctatum, Gr. 

BolitobiuS, Steph. 

analis, Payh. 
cingnlatus, Mannh. 
inclinans, Gr. 
formosus, Grav. 

atricapillus, Fabr. 
trinotatus, Er. 
exoletus, Er. 
pygmaeus, Fabr. 

cei'nuus, Gi'. 
castaneus, Hardy. 

F 



34 

Mycetoporus, Mann. 

angularis, 3ful3. 
lucidus, Ur. 
punctus, Gyll. 

bicolor, MdTcl, 
splenclens, Marsh. 
longulus, Mannh. 
ruficornis, Kr. 

punctiventris, Th. 
? brunneus, 3Iarsh. 

lepidus, Gr. 
piceus, Mdhl. 

nanus, Gr. 
pronus, Er. 

? clavicornis, Steph. 
splendidus, Gr. 

Quediadae. 

Acylophorus, Nord. 

glabricollis, Gr. 

EuryporuSj Er. 

picipes, Paylc. 

Heterothops, Steph. 

praevius, Er. 
binotatus, Er. 
dissimilis, Gr. 
quadripunctulus, Gr. 

Quedius, Steph. 

dilatatus, Fabr. 

lateralis, Gr. 
fulgidus, Fabr. 

variabilis, Gyll. 
V. ? truncicola, Fairm. 

longicornis, Kr. 
cruentus, 01. 
xanthopus, Er. 
scitus, Gr. 

V. atricillus, Gr. 
laevigatus, Gyll. 
impressus, Panz. 
brevis, Er. 

molocbinus, Gr. 
tristis, Gr, 

frontalis, Nordm. 
fuliginosus, Gr. 

tristis, Gyll. 
picipes, Mann. 
peltatus, Er. 

? fumatus, Steph. 
umbrinus, Er. 
modestus, Kr. ? 
nigriceps, Kr. 

? ruficollis, Steph. 
suturalis, Kiesio. 

? humeralis, Steph. 
maurorufus, Gr. 
collaris, Er. 

? fulvicollis, Steph. 
rufipes, Gr. 

? semiobscurus, 3farsh. 
semiobscurus, Er. 

? semiaeneus, Steph. 
attenuatus, Gyll. 
boops, Gr. 
scintillans, Gr. 

? fuscipes, Steph. 
auricomus, Kiesw. 
chrysurus, Kiesw. 

V, ? infuscatus, Er. 

Staphylinides. 

Creopliilus, Steph. 

maxillosus, Linn. 

Emys, Steph. 

hirtus, Linn. 

Leistotrophus, Perty. 

nebulosus, Fabr. 
murinus, Linn. 

Staphylinus, Linn. 

stercorarius, 01. 
latebricola, Gr. 

rupicola, Kiesw. 
fulvipes. Scop. 

pubescens, De G. 
erythropterus, Linn. 
csesareus, Ced. 

Ocypus, Steph. 

olens, Miill. 
cyaneus, Payh. 

similis, Fabr. 
brunnipes, Fabr. 
fuscatus, Gr. 
cupreus, Rossi. 

pedator, Gr. 
ater, Gr. 

morio, Gr. 
Saulcyi, Reiche. 
compressus, 3Iarsh. 

Philonthus, 3Iannh. 

splendens, Fah'. 
intermedius, Lac. 
laminatus, Cr. 

succicola, Thoms. 
carbonarius, Er. 

seneus, Rossi. 
temporalis, 3fuls. 
punctiventris, Kr. 
scutatus, Er. 

decorus, Gr. 
politus, Fabr. 
lucens, Mannh. 
atratus, Gr. 

V. casrulescens. Lac. 
raarginatus, Fabr. 
nmbratilis, Gi\ 
varius, Gyll. 

V. bimaculatus, Gr. 
albipes, Gr. 
lepidus, Gr. 

V. gilvipes, Er. 
nitidulus, Gr. 
sordidus, Gr. 

V. placidus, Er. 
fimetarius, Gr. 
cephalotes, Gr. 
fuscus, Gr. 

xantholoma, Gr. 
V. variegatus, Er. 

fucicola, Curt. 

ebeninus, Gr. 
V. ochropus, Gr. 
V. corruscus, Er. 

corvinus, Er. 
fumigatus, Er. 



35 

bipustulatusj Panz. 
sanguinolentus, Gr. 
scybalarius, Norchn. 

? longicornis, Stepk. 
varians, Er. 

opacus, Gr. 
agilis, Gr. 
debilis, Gr. 
ventralis, Gr. 
discoideus, Gr. 
vernalis, Gr. 
quisquiliarius, Gyll. 

V. rubidus, Er. 
splendidulus, Gr. 
thermarum, Auh. 

exilis, Kr. 

fumarius, Gr. 
nigrita, Gr. 
micans, Gr. 
fulvipes, Fahr, 
trossulus, Norclm. 1 
nigritulus, Gr. 
pullus, Nordm. 

punctus, Gr. 
Y. binotatus, Gr. 

puella, Nordm. 
parumpunctatus, Er. 

sericeus, Holme. 

cinerascens, Gr. 
Bignaticoniis, Muls. 
elongatulus, Er. 

? villosulus, Steph. 
procerulus, Gr. 
prolixus, Er. 

Xantholinides. 

Xantholinus, Serv. 

glabratus, Gr. 
punctulatus, Payh. 
ochraceus, Gyll. 
atratus, Heer. 

confusus, Muls. 

tricolor, Fahr. 
glaber, Nordm. 
longiventris, Hetr. 

linearis, 01. 

fulgidus, Fahr. 

Leptacinus, Er. 

parumpunctatus, Gyll. 
batychrus, Gyll. 
linearis, Gr. 
formicetorum, Mark. 

Baptolinus, Kr. 

alternans, Gr. 

Othius, Steph. 

fulvipennis, Fahr. 
punctipennis, Lac. 

? Iseviusculus, Steph. 
melanocephalus, Gr. 

Paederides. 

Latlirobium, Gr. 

brunnipes, Fahr. 
elongatum, Linn. 
boreale, Ilochh. 

geminum, Kr. 
fulvipenne, Gr. 
rutipenne, Gyll. 

multipunctum, Gr. 

quadratum, Payh. 
terminatum, Gr. 
punctatum, Zett. 
filiforme, Gr. 
longulum, Gr. 
pallidum, Nordm. 

angusticolle, Lac. 
longicorne, Redt. 

Acheniunij Curt. 

depressurn, Gr. 
humile, Nic. 

Cryptobium, Mann. 

fracticorne, Payh. 

Stilicus, Latr. 

fragilis, Gr. 
rufipes, Ger. 
subtilis, Er. 
similis, Er. 
geniculatus, Er. 
affinis, Er. 
orbiculatus, Payh. 

Scopseus, Er. 

lasvigatus, Gyll. 
minutus, Er. 

? sulcicollis, Steph. 

Lithocharis, Lac. 

castanea, Gr. 
fuscula, Mannh. 

rufa, Muls. 
brunnea, Er. 
ripicola, Kr. 

fuscula, Muls. 
apicalis, Kr. 
ochracea, Gr. 
ruficollis, Kr. 

1 tricolor, Marsh, 
melanocephala, FaLr. 
obsoleta, Nordm. 

Sunius, Steph. 

filiformis, Latr. 
intermedius, Er. 
angixstatus, Payh. 

Paederus, Fahr. 

littoralis, Gr. 
riparius, Linn. 
fuscipes, Curt. 
longipennis, Er. 
caligatus, Er. 

Stenides. 

Evaesthetus, Gr. 

scaber, Gr. 
laeviusculus, Mannh. 



36 

ruficapillus, Lac. 
scaber, Oyll. 

DianoUSj Leach. 

caBrulescens, Gyll. 

Stenus, Latr. 

biguttatus, Linn. 
bipunctatus, Lr. 
guttula, Mull. 
bimaculatus, Gyll. 

Juno, Fabr. 
asphaltinus, Br. 
ater, Mannh. 

speculator, Lac. 
boops, Gyll. 

providus, Er. 
Rogeri, Kr. 
Guyneineri, Duv. 

rugosus, Kiesv). 
lustrator, Er. 
scrutator, Er. 
Sylvester, Er. 

proditor, Er. 
Argus, Er. 
vafellus, Er. 

? submarginatus,<S'i{e^3A. 
fuscipes, Gr. 
circularis, Gr. 
declaratus, Er. 
pumilio, Er. 

exiguus, Er. 
pusillus, Er. 
morio, Gr. 
atratulus, Er. 
cinerascens, Er. 

? nigripalpis, Th. 
1 ineianarius, Steph. 

semulus, Er. 
? nitens, Steph. 

canaliculatus, Gyll. 
melanopus, Marsh. 

nitidus, Lac. 1835. 
incrassatus, Er. 
buphtbalmus, Gr. 

carbonarius, Gyll. 
niger, Mannh. 
opacus, Er. 

nigritulus, Gyll. Th. 
campestris, Er. 
? unicolor, Steph. 

laticollis, Th. 
unicolor, Er. 
? brunnipes, Steph. 

crassiventris, Th. 
nigritulus, Er. 

littoralis, Th. 
opticus, Gr. 

contractus, Er. 
?fornicatu3, Steph. 

latifrons, Er. 
paganus, Er. 

? fulvicornis, Steph. 
tarsalis, LjuJigh. 
oculatus, Gr. 
solutus, Er. 
cicindeloides, Gr. 

subimpressus, Er. 
? pubescens, Steph. 

binotatiis, Ljungh. 
plantaris, Er. 
bifoveolatus, Gyll. 

plancus, Er. 
1 nitidus, Steph. 

brevicollis, Th. 1857. 
foveicollis, Kr. 
bifoveolatus, Er. 

rusticus, Er. 
? picipes, Steph. 

tempestivus, Er. 
1 nitidiusculus, Steph. 

picipennis, Er. 
subseneus, Er. 

?gonymelas, Steph. 
impressus. Germ. 
impressipennis, Diiv. 

carinifrons, Fairm. 
sai'dous, Kr. 
? Ossium, Steph. 

geniculatus, Gr. 
palustris, Er. 
flavipes, Er. 
pallipes, Gr. 
fuscicornis, Er, 
filum, Er. 

Oxytelides. 

Oxyporus, Fair. 

x’ufus, Linn. 

Bledius, Curt. 

taurus. Germ. 
bicornis, Germ. 
unicornis. Germ. 
tricornis, Jlerbst. 

subterraneus, Er. 
arenarius, Paylc. 
opacus, Bloch. 
fracticornis, Payh. 
femoralis, Gyll. 

sus, Aub. 
longulus, Er. 
atricapiUus, Germ. 

crassicoUis, Lac. 

Platystethus, Mann. 

cornutus, Gr. 
morsitans, Payh. 
capito, Heer. 
nodifrons, Sahib. 
nitens. Sahib. 

Oxytelus, Gr. 

rugosus, Fabr. 
insecatus, Gr. 

piceus, Linn. 
luteipennis, Er. 

? laqueatus. Marsh. 
sculptus, Gr. 
inustus, Gr. 
sculpturatus, Gr. 
maritinius, Th. 

? oceanus, Fauv. 
coinplanatus, Er. 
nitidulus, Gr. 
depressus, Gr. 

Haploderus, Steph. 

caelatus, Gr. 



37 

Trogophloeus, Mann. 

scrobiculatus, Er. 
? arcnatus, Steph. 

riparius, Lac. 
bilineatus, Er. 
elorigatulus, Er. 
fuliginosus, Gr. 
corticinus, Gr. 
halopliilus, Kiesw. 
foveolatus, Sahib. 
pusillus, Gi'. 

Thinobius, Kiesw. 

brunneipennis, Kr. 
longipennis, Heer. 
brevipennis, Kiesw. 

Ancyrophorus, Kr. 

longipennis, Fainn. 
homalinus, Er. 

Syntomium, Er. 

seneum, Miill. 

Coprophilus, Latr. 

striatulus, Fabr. 

Acrognathus, Er. 

mandibularis, Gyll. 

Deleaster, Er. 

dicbrous, Gr. 

Homaliades. 

Anthophagus, Gr. 

alpinus, Fabr. 
testaceus, Gr. 

nigrita, Miill. " 
plagiatus, Gr. var. ? 

globulicoUis, Mannli. 

Lesteua, Law. 

pubescens, Mann. 
bicolor, PayTc. 
punctata, Er. 

Acidota, Mannh. 

crenata, Fabr. 
cruentata, Mannh. 

Olophrum, Er. 

piceum, Gyll. 

Lathrimaeum, Er. 

luteum, Er. 
? unicolor, Marsh. 

atroceplialum, Gyll. 
melanocepbalum, Msh. 

Delipliron, Er. 

tectum, PayTc. 

Arpedium, Er. 

bracliypterum, Gr. 

Micra(ca)lymma, 
Wesiw. 

brevipenne, G]jll. 

Pliilorinum, Kr. 

humile, Er. 

Coryphium, Steph. 

angusticolle, Steph. 
1 bifoveolatum, Thoms. 

Eomalium, Gr. 

laeviusculum, Gyll. 
riparium, Th. 

fucicola, Kr. 
rivulare, PayTc. 
fossulatum, Er. 
Allardii, Fairm. 
csesum, Gr. 
nigriceps, Kiesw. 
Oxyacantlise, Gr. 

exiguum, Gyll. 
raonilicorne, Gyll. 

planum, PayTc. 
pusillum, Gr. 
deplanatum, G^jll. 
concinnum, MarsTi. 
testaceum, Er. 
vile, Er. 
brevicorne, Er. 
crassicorne, MattTi. 
Salicis, Gyll. 
lucidum, Er. 

? ioptei'um, Steph. 
florale, PayTc. 
nigrum, Gr. 
striatum, Gr. 

pygmseum, PayTc. 
inflatum, Gyll. 

Eusphalerum, Kr. 

triviale, Er. 
? Primulse, Steph. 

Anthobium, Steph. 

minutum, Fabr. 
ophtbalmicum, PayTc. 
torquatum. Marsh. 
Sorbi, Gyll. 

Protinides. 

Protinus, Law. 

brevicoUis, Er. 
1 ovalis, Steph. 

brachypterus, Latr.- 
macropterus, Gyll. 
atomarius, Er. 

Megarthrus, Steph. 

depressus, PayTc. 
sinuatocollis. Lac. 

aflinis, Mill. 
Bellevoyei, Saulcy. 

denticollis, BecTc. 
hemipterus, III. 



Phloeobium, Et. 

clypeatum. Mull. 

Pliloeocliaricles. 

Pseudopsis, Nmm. 

sulcata, Newm. 

38 

Phloeocharis> Mann. 

subtilissima, Mannh. 

Piestides. 

Prognatha, Latr. 

quadricomis, Kirhy. 

Micropeplides. 

Micropeplus, Latr. 

porcatus, PayJc. 
tesserula, Curt. 
staphylinoides, Marsh. 
fulvus, Er. 

Margaritse, Duv. 

ADDENDA. 

P. 4, col. 3, Tacliya Fockii, Humni. 

... 9, ... 3, Ptiliuin affine, Er. 

... 17, ... c, Dryophilus pusillus, Gyll. 

... 18, ... I, Octotemnus? lineatocribratus, 

... 20, ... I, RhampllUS, Clairv. 

flavicornis, Clairv. 

... 24, ... 3, Zeugophora Turner!, Power, 

...31, ... 3, Oxypoda lentula, Er. 

curticollis, Th. 

COEEIGENDA. 

P. II, col. 3, Monotoma conicicollis, Auh.^ lege angusticollis, Gyll. Th. 
angusticollis, Gyll. conicicollis, Auh. 

formicetorum, Th. 
angusticollis, Gyll. 

... 32, ... 2, Xanthopa, Th, lege Xantbopus, Th. 



EEPUTED BRITISH SPECIES. 

The following species have been included in the catalogues of 

British Coleoptera, but further evidence is required to prove that 

they are really of indigenous origin : 

GEODEPHAGA. 

Carabus, Linn. 

cancellatus, III. 
auratus^ Linn. 
convexus, Fair. 

Calosoma, Weh. 

*sycoplianta, Linn. 

Brachinus, Wei. 

sclopeta, Fair. 

Lebia, Latr. 

turcica, Fair. 
hemorrhoidalis, Fair. 

Cymindis, Latr. 

humeralis, Fair. 

Clilaenius, Bon. 

agrorum, Schr. 

Ancliomenus, Bon. 

modestus, St. 

Diachromus, Fr. 

germanus, Linn. 

Harpalus, Latr. 

lutoicornis, Dufts. 

EYBRABE- 
PKAGA. 

Hydroporas, Clairv. 

opatrinus, Germ. 

Hydaticus, Leach. 

stagnalis, Fair. 

HECEOPEAGA. 

Brontes, Fair. 

planatus, Linn. 

Attagenus, Latr. 

*verbasci, Linn. 

Anthrenus, Geoffr. 

*Scrophularise, Linn. 
*Pimpiiielli3e, Fair. 

COEBYLOCE- 
EATA. 

Nosodendrum, Latr. 

fasciculare, Fair. 

Platysoma, Leach. 

frontale, PayJc. 

depressum, Fair. 
angustatum, F. II. 

Anomala, Koppe. 

Donovani, Marsh. 

Anisoplia, Meg. 

tempestiva, Fr. 
crucifera, Steph. 

Aphodius, III. 
bimaculatus. Fair. 
pecari, Fair. 
villosus, Gyll. 

Rhyssemus, Muls. 

germanus, Linn. 

Psammodius, Gyll. 

CEesus, Panz. 

Platycerus, Geoffr. 

caraboides, Linn. 

PEIOOEEATA. 

Cer(at)ophytum, Latr. 

elateroides, Latr. 

Adelocera, Latr. 

I varia, OUv. 



40 

Corymbites^ Latr. 

cruciatus, Fabr. 

Limonius, EscKs. 

lythrodes, Germ. 

Anthocomus, Er. 

equestris, Linn. 

Ebaeus, Er. 

pediciilarius, Scltr. 
thoracicus, Fahr. 

Danacaea, Lap. 

padlipes, Panz. 

Tarsostenus, Spin. 

univittatus, Rossi. 

Trichodes, lUrUt. 

*apiarius, Linn. 
*alvearius, Fahr. 

Apate, Fabr. 

capucina, Linn. 

EHYNCHO- 
PHOEA. 

Orchestes, III. 

Lonicerae, Fabr. 

Balaninus, Germ. 

crux, Fabr. 

Pissodes, Germ. 

pice83, III. 

Catliormiocerus, 
SC'Jih. 

*socius, Schh. 

EUCEEATA. 

Callidium, Fabr. 

sanguineum, Linn. 

Monohammus, Latr. 

*sartor, Fabr. 

Strangalia, Serv. 

attenuata, Lmn. 

Leptura, Linn. 

\drens, Linn. 
aanguinolenta, Linn. 

PHYTOPHAGA. 

Cryptoceplialus, Geoff. 

pini, Linn. 

Aphthona, All. 

cyparissise, E. II. 

Cassida, Linn. 

margaritacea, Fabr. 
ferrugiuea, Fabr. 

TEIMEEA. 

Triplax, Payl. 

ruficollis, Lac. 
rufipes, Panz. 
iiigriceps, Lac. 

Coccinella, Linn. 

hyperborea, PayTc. 
14-pustulata, Linn. 
lo-guttata, Linn. 

Exochomus, Redt. 

auritus, Scriba. 

ScymnuSj Kug. 

fasciatus, Foiurc. 

marginalis, Rossi. 

HETEEOMEEA. 

Blaps, Fabr. 

*mortisaga, Linn. 

Helops, Fabr. 

lanipes, Linn. 

Mordella, Linn. 

aculeata, Linn. 

Mycterus, Clairv. 

curculidnoides, Fabr. 

BEACHELYTEA. 

Lomechusa, Gr. 

strumosa, Fabr. 

Astrapaeus, Gr. 

ulmi, Rossi. 

OcypUS, Steph. 

macrocephalus, Gr. 

PllilonthuS, Mamnh. 

cyanipennis, Fabr. 

Paederus, Fabr. 

ruficollis, Fabr. 
longicornis, Aub. 

? sanguinicollis, Steph. 

Oxyporus, FRbr. 

maxillosus, Fabr. 

Bledius, Curt. 

talpa, Gyll. 

Anthophagus, Gr. 

caraboides, Gr. 



INDEX GENERUM 

PAGE 

Abdeea . 28 
Abraeus. 13 
Acalles. 19 
Acalyptus.. -20 
Achenium. 35 
Acidota. 37 
Acilius . 6 
Acritus. 13 
Acrognathus . 37 
Actecharis . 30 
Acylophorus. 34 
Adelocera. 39 
Adelops. 8 
Ademonia. 25 
Adrastus . 15 
^gialia. 14 
-^pus . 4 
Agabus. 6 
Agapanthia . 23 
Agaricophagus. 9 
Agathidium. 9 
Agelastica . 25 
Aglenus . 11 
Agrilus. 14 
Agriotes . 15 
Aleochara. 31 
Alexia . 9 
Alophus . 21 
Alphitobius . 28 
Alphitophagus. 28 
Amalus. 20 
Amara. 3 
Ammoecius . 14 
Amphicyllis. 9 
Amphotis. 10 
Anaspis . 29 

PAGE 

Ancbomenus . 3, 39 
Ancyrophorus. 37 
Anisodactylus . 3 
Anisoplia. 39 
Anisotoma . 8 
Anobium . 17 
Anomala . 39 
Anoramatus. 12 
Anoplodera . 24 
Anoplus . 20 
Anthaxia . 14 
Antherophagus . 11 
Anthicus . 29 
Antbobmm . 37 
Anthocomus . 16, 40 
Anthonornus . 20 
Anthophagus. 37, 40 
Anthrenus. 12, 39 
Anthribus. 23 
Apate . 40 
Aphanisticus . 14 
Aphodius . 13, 39 
Aphtbona . 26, 40 
Apion . 22 
Apoderus . 23 
Apteropeda. 26 
Aroinia. 23 
Arpedium. 37 
Asclera. 29 
Asemum . 23 
Astrapaeus . 40 
Astynomus . 23 
Athens. 15 
Atomaria. 12 
Attagenus. 12, 39 
Attelabua. 23 

Autalia 
PAGE 

•• 30 

Badister . 2 
Bagous. 19 
Balaninus . 20, 40 
Baptolinus . 35 
Baridius . 19 
Barynotus . 21 
Barypeithes. 21 
Batophila. 26 
Batrisus . 30 
Bembidium . 4 
Berosus. 7 
Blaps . 27, 40 
Bledius . 36, 40 
Blethisa . i 
Bolitobius. 33 
Bolitochara . 30 
Bolitopliagus . 28 
Brachinus . 2, 39 
Bracbonyx . 20 
Bracbypterus . 10 
Brachytarsus . 23 
Bradycellus . 4 
Brontes. 39 
Broscus. 2 
Bruchus . 23 
Bryaxis. 30 
Bryoporus . 27 
Byrrbus . 13 
Bythinus . 30 
Byturus . 11 

Cseliodes . 19 
Caenopsis . 21 
Calatbua . 2 

G 



42 

PAGE 

Callicerus .. 31 
Callidera . 31 
Callidium . 23, 40 
Callistus . 2 
Calosoma. i, 39 
Calyptonierus . 9 
Campyliis. 16 
Carabus . i>39 
Cardiophorus . 15 
Carpophilus . 10 
Cassida . 26, 40 
Cathorniiocerus . 40 
Ceplienniuin. 30 
Cercus . 10 
Cercyon . 8 
Cerophytum. 39 
Cerylon. 11 
Cetonia. 14 
Ceuthorhynchideua ... 20 
Ceuthorhynchus . 19 
Chsetarthria. 7 
Chilocorus . 27 
Chlsenius . 2, 39 
Choleva. 8 
Choragus . ■33 
Clirysomela . 25 
Cicindela . i 
Cicones. 11 
Cillenum . 5 
Clonus . 19 
Cis. 18 
Cistela .   28 
Clambus . 9 
Claviger . 30 
Cleonus . 21 
Clerus . 17 
Clivina. i 
Clythra. 24 
Clytus . 23 
Cnemidotus . 5 
Cneorhinus . 22 
Coccidula. 27 
Coccinella. 27 
Colenis. 9 
Colon . 8 
Colydium. 11 
Colymbetes . 6 
Conipora . 17 
Conopalpus .   28 
Conosoma. 33 
Copris . 13 
Coprophilus. 37 

PAGE 
Corticaria. 12 
Corylophus . 9 
Corymbites . 40 
Coi'ynetes. 17 
Cor3rphium . 37 
Cossonus . 18 
Crataraea . 31 
Creophilus . 34 
Crepidodera. 25 
Crioceris . 24 
Cryphalus. 18 
Cryptarclia . 10 
Cryptic us. 27 
Cryptobium . 35 
Cryptocephalus... 24, 30 
Cryptohypnus . 15 
Cryptophagus . 11 
Cryptopleurum . 8 
Cryptorhynclius . 19 
Cteniopus. 28 
Cychramus . 10 
Cychrus. i 
Cyclonotum. 7 
Cymindis. 2, 39 
Cyphon. 16 
Cyrtusa. 9 
Cytilus . 13 

Danacaea . 40 
Dascillus . 16 
Dasytes. 16 
Deleaster . 37 
Deliplirura . 37 
Demetrias. 2 
Dendroctonua . 18 
Dendropbagus. 11 
Dendropbilus . 13 
Dermestes. 12 
Diacbromus. 39 
Dianous . 36 
Diaperis . 28 
Dibolia. 26 
Dichirotricbus. 3 
Diglossa . 33 
Dinarda . 31 
Dinoderus. 17 
Dinopsis . 33 
Dipbyllus. 11 
Dircaea. 28 
Ditoma. 11 
Dolichoaoma . 17 
Dolopius . 15 

PAGE 

Donacia . 24 
Dorcatoma . 17 
Dorcus . 13 
Drilus . 16 
Dromius . 2 
Dryopliilus . 17 
Dry ops. 29 
Drypta . 2 
Dyschirius . i 
Dytiscus . 6 

Eb^us . 40 
Elaphrus . i 
Elencbus . 29 
Elleschus . 20 
Elmis . 7 
Emys .. 34 
Endomychua . 27 
Endopbloeus. 11 
Engis . 27 
Ennearthron . 18 
Epilachna. 27 
Epbistemua . t2 
Epuraea. lo 
Erirhinua. 20 
Eros . 16 
Eubria . 16 
Eunectea . 6 
Euplectua. 30 
Euryporua . 34 
Euryusa . 31 
Eusphalerum . 37 
Euthia . 30 
Evaestbetus . 31 
Exocbomus . "2 7, 40 

Falagria . 30 

Caleruca . 25 
Gastropbysa. 25 
Georyssus. 7 
Geotrupes. 14 
Gibbium . 17 
Gnathocerus. 28 
Gnathoncus. 13 
Gnorimus. 14 
Gonioctena . 25 
Gracilia. 23 
Grammoptera . 24 
Graptodera . 25 
Gronops . 21 
Grypidius. 20 



43 

PAGE 

Gymnetron . i8 
Gymnusa. 33 
Gyrinus . 6 
Gyrophsena . 33 

' Habrocerus . 33 
Hsemonia. 24 
Halictophagus. -29 
Haliplus . 5 
Hallomenus. 28 
Halyzia. -27 
Haplocnemus . 17 
Haploderus . 36 
Harpalus. 3, 39 
Hedobia . 17 
Heledona. 28 
Heliopates . -27 
Helodes . 16 
Helophorus . 7 
Helops . 28, 40 
Hetaerius . 13 
Heterocerus. 6 
Heterothops. 34 
Hippodamia. 27 
Hister . 13 
Holoparamecus . 12 
Horaalium . 37 
Homaloplia . 14 
Homalota. 31 
Homceusa. 31 
Hopatrum . 27 
Hoplia . 14 
Hydaticus. 6, 39 
Hydnobius . 8 
Hydrsena . 7 
Hydrobiiis . 7 
Hydrochus . 7 
Hydrocyplion . 16 
Hydronomus . 20 
Hydrophilus. 7 
Hydroporus. 5, 39 
Hydrous . 7 
Hygronoma. 33 
Hylastes . 18 
Hyleccetus . 17 
Hylesinus. 18 
Hylobius . 21 
Hylotrupes . 23 
Hylurgus . 18 
Hyperaspis . 27 
Hyphydrus . 51 
Hypocyptus. 33 

PAGE 

Hypopbloeus . 28 
Hypothenemus . 18 
Hypulus . 28 

Ips . 10 
Ischnoglossa. 30 

Laccobius. 7 
Laccopliilus. 6 
Lacon . 15 
Lsemophloeus . 11 
Lagria . 28 
Lamia . 23 
Lamprinus . 33 
Lamprosoma . 24 
Lampyris. 16 
Larinus. 21 
Lasioderma . 17 
Lathridius . 12 
Lathrimajum . 37 
Lathrobium. 35 
Lebia . 2, 39 
Leistotropbus . 34 
Leistus. I 

Lema . 24 
Leptacinus . 35 
Leptinus . 8 
Leptura. 24, 40 
Leptusa . 30 
Lesteua. 37 

•Leucoparyphus . 33 
Liciiius. 2 
Limnebius . 7 
Limnichus . 13 
Limnius . 6 
Limobius . 2 1 
Limonius . ^5? 40 
Lina. 25 
Linozosta. 25 
Liodes . 9 
Liophloeus . 21 
Liopus . 23 
Liosomus. 21 
Lissodema . 28 
Litargus . 12 
Lithocharis . 35 
Litodactylus. 20 
Lixus . 21 
Lomechusa . 40 
Loricera . i 
Lucanus . 13 
Ludius . 15 

Lycoperdina... 
PAGE 
. 27 

Lyctus . . 17 
Lymexylon .... . 17 
Lynmaeum .... . 4 
Lypei'us . . 25 
Lytta . . ^9 

Magdalinus .... . 20 
Malachius .... . 16 
Malthinus .... . 16 
Malthodes .... . 16 
Mantura . . 26 
Masoreus . . 2 

Mecinus . . 18 
Megapentbes . . 15 
Megartbrus .... . 37 
Megasternum . . 8 
Megatoma .... . 12 
Melandrya .... . 28 

Melanotus .... . 15 
Melasis. . 15 
Meligetbes .... . 10 

Meloe . . 29 
Melolontba .... . 14 
Mesites. . 18 
Mesosa. . ^3 
Metallites. . 22 
Mezium . . 17 
Micracalymma. . 37 
Micraspis. . '^7 
Microrbagus.... . 
Micropeplus.... . 38 
Microzoum .... . -27 
Micrus . . 9 
Miscodera. . 2 
Mniopbila. . 26 
Molytes . . 21 
Monobammus •• 23, 40 

Mononycbus.... . 19 
Monotoma .... . II 
Mordella . .. 29, 40 
Mordellistena . . 29 
Morycbus. . 13 
Mycetaea . . 12 
Mycetocbaris . . 28 
Mycetophagusb . 12 
Mycetoporus . . 34 
Mycterus. . 40 
Myllaena . . 33 
Myrmecoxenus . 12 
MyTmedonia. . 31 
Myrmetes. . 13 



44 

NacerJes . 
Nanophyes .. 
Nausibius. 
Nebria . 
Necrophorus.. 
Necydalis. 
Nemosoma .. 
Nephanes. 
Niptus . 
Nitidula . 
Nosodendrum 
Nossidium .. 
Noterus . 
Notiopbilus .. 
Notoxus . 

Oberea . -24 
Obrium. 23 
Ocalea . 30 
Ocbina . 17 
Ochtliebius . 7 
Octotemnus. 18 
Ocypus . 34j 40 
Ocyusa. 31 
Odacantha . 2 
Odontaeus. 14 
(Edemera . 29 
Olibrus. 10 
Oligota. 33 
Olisthopus . 3 
Olophrum. 37 
Omias . 21 
Omophlus. 28 
Oraosita . 10 
Onthopbagus . 13 
Onthophilus. 13 
Oodes . 2 
Opilus . 17 
Orchesia . 28 
Orchestes . 20, 40 
Orectocliilus. 6 
Orobitis. 19 
Orsodacna. 24 
Oi'thoperus . 9 
Ospliya. 28 
Otliius . 35 
Otiorhynchus . 21 
Oxylaemus. ii 
Oxypoda . 31 
Oxyporus . 36, 40 
Oxystoma. 22 
Oxytelua . 36 

PAGE 

Pacbyta . 24 
Psederus. 35> 40 
Panagseus. 2 
Parainecosoina. 12 
Parnus. 6 
Paromalus . 13 
Patrobus . 2 
Pediacus . 11 
Pelobius . 5 
Pelophila. i 
Pentarthrum . 18 
Perileptus. 4 
Phaedon . 25 
Phalacrus. 10 
Phaleria . 27 
Pbilontbus. 34, 40 
Philorinura . 37 
Philhydrus . 7 
Phloeobium . 38 
Phlceocbaris. 38 
Phlceophagns . j8 
Phloeophilus. 17 
Phloeoplithorus . 18 
PhlcEopora . 33 
Phloeotrya . 28 
Pliyllobius . 21 
Phyllobrotica . 25 
Phyllopertha . 14 
Phyllotreta . 26 
Phytobius. 20 
Phytoecia. 24 
Phytonomus. 21 
Phytosus . 30 
Pissodes. 20, 40 
Placusa. 33 
Platycerus . 39 
Platydema . 28 
Platyderus . 3 
Platynaspis . 27 
Platypus . 18 
Platyrhinus . 23 
Platysoma . 39 
Platysthetus. 36 
Plectroscelis. 26 
Plegaderus . 13 
Plinthus . 21 
Pocadius . 10 
Podagiica. 25 
Pogonocherus . 23 
Pogonus . 2 
Polydrosus . 21 
Polyopsia. 24 

PAGE 
Polystichus . 2 
Pomatinus . 6 
Poojjhagus . 19 
Pria . 10 
Prionocyphon . 16 
Prionus. 23 
Procas . 21 
Prognatha. 38 
Protinus . 37 
Psaramodius. Hj 39 
Psammoecus. ii 
Pselapbus. 30 
Pseudopsis . 38 
Psylliodes. 26 
Ptenidiura . 9 
Pterostichus. 3 
Pteryx . 9 
Ptilinus. 17 
Ptilium. 9 
Ptinella. 9 
Ptinus . 17 
Pyrochroa. 28 
Pytho . 29 

Quedius . 34 

Rhagium . 24 
Rhamphus . 38 
Rhinocyllus. 20 
Rhinomacer. 23 
Rliinoncus . 19 
Rhinosimus. 29 
Rbi pid ophorus. 29 
Rhizobius. 27 
Rhizopertha. 17 
Rhizophagus . 11 
Rhizotrogus. 14 
Rhopalodontus. 17 
Rhynchites . 23 
Rhyncolus . 18 
Rhyssemus . 39 

Saciiim. 9 
Salpingus. 29 
Saperda . 23 
Saprinus . 13 
Sarrotrium . 11 
Scapbideina. 28 
Scapbidium . 10 
Scapbisoraa . 10 
Scbistoglossa . 33 
Sciaphilus. 22 

PAGE 

.. 29 

.. 18 

.. II 

I 

.. 8 

.. 24 

.. II 

•• 9 
•• 17 
.. 10 

•• 39 
- 9 

6 

29 



45 

Scirtes . 
PAGE 

Scleropterus. . 19 
Scolytus . . 18 
Scopseus . . 35 
Scraptia . . 29 
Scydmaenus. . 30 
Scymnus . .. 27, 40 
Serica . . 14 
Sericoderus . . 9 
Sericosomus. . 15 
Sibynes. . 20 
Silis . . 16 
Silpba . . 8 
Silusa . . 30 
Silvanus . . 11 
Simplocaria . . t3 
Sinodendron. . 13 
Sitaris . . 29 
Sitones. . 22 
Sitopbilus. . 18 
Smicronyx . . 20 
Soronia. . 10 
Spercbeus. . 7 
Spbaeridium. . 7 
Spbserites. . 8 
Spbaerius . . 9 
Spbaeroderma .. . 26 
Spbindus . ....... 17 
Spbodrus . . 2 
Stapbylinus. . 34 
Stenolopbns. . 4 
Stenostola. . ^4 
Stenus . . 36 
Stilicus . . 35 
Stomis . . 3 
Straugalia . ... 24, 40 

PAGE 

Strophosomus . 
Sty lop 9. ig 
Styphlus . 19 
Sunius . 35 
Symbiotes. 12 
Synaptus . 15 
Syncalypta . 13 
Synchita . n 
Syntomium . 37 

Tachinus . 33 
Tachyporus . 33 
Tachypus . 5 
Tachys. 4 
Tachyusa . 31 
Tanymecus . 22 
Tanysphyms . 21 
Taphria. 3 
Tapinotus. 19 
Tarsostenus . 40 
Telephorus . 16 
Telmatophilus . 11 
Tenebrio . 28 
Teredus . 11 
Teretrius . 13 
Tetratoma . 28 
Thalycra . 10 
Thiasopbila . 31 
Thinobius. 37 
Throscus . 15 
Thyamis . 26 
Thymalus. 11 
Tillus. 17 
Timarcba. 25 
Tiresias. 12 

PAGE 

Tomicua . 18 
Tomoxia . 29 
Toxotus. 24 
Tracbodes. 19 
Trachyphloeus . 21 
Trachys. 15 
Trechus. 4 
Tribolium. 28 
Trichius . 14 
Tricliodes. 40 
Trichonyx. 30 
Trichophya . 33 
Trichopteryx . 9 
Trimium . 30 
Trinodes . 13 
Triphyllus. 12 
Triplax . '27, 40 
Tritoma . 27 
Trogopbloeus . 37 
Trogosita ..... ir 
Tropideres . 23 
Tropipborus. 21 
Trox. 14 
Tycbius. 20 
Tycbus. 30 
Typhaea. 12 

Uloma . 28 

Xantbolinus. 35 
Xyletinus. 17 
Xyloterus. 18 

Zabrus . 3 
Zeugophora. 24 



©ambritigc: 
PRINTED FOR THE AUTHOR BY C. J. CLAY, M.A. 

AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS. 





I 

©aminlicte: 


